FORM NO. 3314-845

PARTS
CATALOG

WHEEL HORSE"®
520-H Lawn Tractor

MODEL NO. 41-200E02-1000001 & UP

=g

2 U NG P

: =S :p'":-::ﬂ[, / e3¢
‘tlj.‘,_’-i&""““‘._”“:—a " 2a
BV e 0 =

FAELS

ﬂkfjfﬁ@ e

PS
© The TORO Company - 1991



TORO WHEELHORSE PARTS MANUAL
INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual:

1.1 This parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference
numbers.

1.2 lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the
parts list is too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the
beginning of each description column. Item numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3 A numerical index is located at the end of this manual.

1.4 When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only applicable or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts:

2.1 When function use or location is known:
Refer to the List of lllustrations to locate the proper illustration.



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

ITLE FIGUR MBER
=Y 10 YT PSP PP PP PP PSP TR PSP RSP PO ERLPEER 1-1
TTANSAXIE +oreeveeeeeee ettt eeeeesestenesmaesmeesesbebe e eeese bt eae AR Eeme e e R mas o8 e b ek L4 bR 4-1
HyAroStatic TRANSMISSION ... v ruuirsrssess et 4-2
FTONt AXIE ANG STBEIMG ..t iveeeeeeeeeriteree ettt E SRS 5-1
Clutch, Brake and Speed Control LINKAGE ... s 6-2,3
B O S st iy o T s34 SR SRR o N 9 SR 4 S5 AL A R RS PR A s e em s rang e AT (404D 7-1
Lift LiNKAGE-HYATOSTANC ....v.evuorvserssesseesessserisas s b 7-3
SNEET METAL AN COVELS .....vovosireseseeemeee et eeerseesseeeesss b s a5 b8 sE eSS b s 8-1,2,3
ENQINES NG EXNAUSE....ervevseearrinassessessetiessstsen i 9-1
Toro Power Plus Enging CyliNder BIOCK .........cociiiiiiiiiiciii i 9-2
Toro Power Plus Engine Crankshaft, Camshaft & FlyWheel ...........cooirmms 9-3
Toro Power Plus Oil, Fill Tubg and Bracket...........ciivieniiiii s 9-4
Toro Power Plus Oil Filter & Low Oil Pressure Cut Off SWtCh ... 9-5
Toro Power Plus Gearcase and Ignition CONIOIS ..o 9-6
TOIO POWET PIUS Ol BASE......eveeeuvseuesemerereeeeesasstissstsasassss st eses a0 ss s st LSS E S E SRS
TOrO POWET PIUS AIT CIBANMET 1. eeee ettt ettt sttt eies e s L 9-7
Toro Power PIus INtake Manifold....... ..o s 9-8
Toro Power Plus Carburetor COMPONENTS .......c.iciiirirrrereiiiiisssssessss s 9-9
Toro Power Plus Engine Blower Housing and GOVEINOT ... 9-10
Toro POwer PIUS ENQING STAMET .......viiuieitieiiiis e s 9-11
Toro Poser Plus Enging Choke LINKAGE. ... ..ottt 10-1
Toro Power Plus Engine Throttle, Choke &Fuel CONrols ... 10-2
E1ECHTICA] SYSTBIM ...ueeverececiecsiissseisnsess st 11-1,2
HYArOSTAHC SYSTBM ... vorrisriasissessseessees st i2-1
WWHEEIS AN TITES ... veetreereesereesrrseseesassassestaraassssesreens eehaa st srsaga s e eme s se e be s sA s b e b b e R s s R e R bR sa s s e m e LR e e R e e S b e R s b 13-1
DIVE BEH ANG PUIIBYS vueevihieiecaiieiait sttt 14-1
PTO CIULCH AN CONIO c..vvuiisemeeieisiiiieisinsasisesssasstsasssiisassisisassmssenss st satusitsuass iaastsd sanat1asss sanaassnssarasss sasines 14-2
BIOAE ...y s oo S T e S S 3 S R SR E OSSR S SN s Y VA T RSSO SRR SRR s m e 15-1
DIBCEN i s et AN 4 ¥ S S Y S (F WA Aofme 63 SO B P S S S SR s m e ponn e na T e 15-2
WWIFING DIBGTAIMIS «...ecueeeiestirsesss st ss st 1Lt 17-1

E
oo sMN m

10-12

16
18-22
24
26-28
30-32
33
34
36-38
39
40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54-58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72



SECTION 1 - FRAME

0103

Wi Horse.

Figure 1-1 Frame




SECTION 1 - FRAME

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 1-1
FRAME
1 78-1570 PR T s e G L S A R s STV S A Ve ap sy YA e S0 bt e yan s mpnngs o 1
2 900064 Carriage Bolt 3/8-168 X T 1/4 ... 3
3 3296-39 S N B/ B18 e vusesss onssosssssssssasassrusesmsnsasnnanss smsas somunnaranss i i sssd Vom s asohdnmmnt o i osmioatassbbaaiandt 3
4 323-7 BOI B B A8 MBI ... eexrramsemsnsssnsssanessssnssanss masbsnsdososi ots S E e e S L T s 4
5 920083 LOCKIWABHETIAIB ... coomeernsmssms b ae T s oo e Ve SR e R R R o 4



SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

SEE SECTION 18 FOR TORO WHEEL
T HORSE LUBRICANT PART NUMBER

LUBRICANT SAE 90 GL-5 2 QTS. Lok F
No Pericdic Change Reqg'd. . @% e
= ("
J )

Figure 4-1 Transaxle



SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 4-1
TRANSAXLE 520-H
115173 TransaxIe COMPIELE ..ottt ee e b b et 1
2 113927 Case  TrANSARIE RH.......ccrseemenssapmrsngsnesnssissd s cies s VS S R 1
3 111201 Case: Transarle: L i v s e s Ly oo s AT A R S S e 1
4 111199 Ball Brg 40mMM LD. ccciviiiniiiisimimsriionnisiisiinensssivessisnsssssms fesmstsoisiiasssi hssssstsussessaesnitssessenivisssns 2
5 9416 Needie: Bearing 1 178 LD i tssiton s saivsss s a5 s dnsiass ssai sssdsosasivasssmeshis inamssipnsas 2
6 1532 Needla:BEaMHNG 1 LD cuiimmsmsuisssssisismisseres smssis s iasnn fusnsors saiss s 518 samasmssis s st £ s et 308 2
7 1538 NEadle: BEATING 3 LD wissosmsavssnssusssssomsssssasosngsss srnssgimmisnisnmis ssssecasasens srangasnansams s aonsssasse s smnees 1
8 1518 Needle Bearing 5/8 1D, ... ..ottt sesr e es s e 1
9 6449 GBI BRI e cuesvaranvannrsssasnsras smarasgsnsssssyasnnssmeans sannss nesnesssmnssensiians FasoRT o RoTE H OO ER SOAR R e 2
10 108357 DB o reromesssos sanssgumns somnssannssssnninesnns sons s SO RCH ISR T T A R R R 1
11 108363 D OWET P .. oovs s e e S S L o S A s S S L A 2
12 111196 Differential ENd Cap i aisiiiiniimivaions s oo sd ke v s 68 6 e ST abe s 2
13 105061 Differential Ring Gear 43 TO0h ...t sasases e e et enessantastaseaiessarass 1
14 101623 Diffarantial PIiof SEAF T T oo s ssimstmie s smst b essni e v it s s e s ex s nnns s 8
15 107374 Special Washer-Case Hardened............ooirmiieniiieiein s 4
16 911423 Bolt 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 (Grade B)...uieeeeeiiiiiiriiii st 4
17 108881 Nut 3/8-168 HIGN-TENSIIE ..co-eeeeicrceseresesisenesesnenssessaesisnessvatsnssssvassssssesissesss st scessas siesssns i astsusssbasinas 4
18 108362 Rear Axle RH-Long (13 1/8 N33 €M) (.ocuiiiiuiiiiiinniesimiaisssssrimsissssssotmssidasioadss aiusanss e 1
19 108361 Rear:Axle LH-Shart (10 1/8.n726 CM) i ittt i i b 1
20 101889 Differential Axle Gear 24 Tooth c i aiiss i s e i s i s i dass s Foansda s s s 2
21 105876 SPOCIAL SNAPTING <y eaisuvstiviasviiirmiomsisesiv s vsnsyess § 55 oms F5ssis e 4485 B SRR AT s s 2
22 109703 GOAT ASSBITIDIY iuiuveuiisvuvimisiumismusinssinisssinssmssivssssiimsso0s e ss s aentansus s s vsa s smsmayson st shs apamsamprs sy sms 1
23 101625 GEAr-PINION 11 TOOMN .ottt et e s n e oo e s e emseeeae e sbanes e 1
24 101626 (e T=r e =TT To T I 2 S o Lo {2 TP OO PO 1
25 9547 TR FUSE WASRBI .. v somercsniss s snsars eempansanassses smmnssanmss s s is S G P T 1
26 109370 AT . . . orrmeemmnss s L T T S L e S B PR S A 1
27 109752 A A B, T OO s T W D G S T R O R S 1
28 109742 GEAR 20 TOON o i s i b e AT Ao s oo CUEV L SLI AL €63 H0 eV 1
29 937099 WOoOodruff KBy 3/16 X 1 1/B...cciiiiiiiiniiinmsuisionnnsisntsisiasi stasisassisussssssns sismistamssmssnssiasssnsnansanssnasans 1
30 7956 TRTUST NVASHIET cscounivss vsms ivessvamsssmis v s osemioosss 54§ FAe 4 SvaFen sERFS S ¥ smsadr o s A E SRS RS PO S A R YNt 1
31 108312 L] L= O Y= T PO STOTSPRPE 1
32 109367 T Lo 0= = = L= T PO 1
33 908040 BOM BB A MR ... ceoceosmsrssesasssnsssisnssassmmmnssnessmsbs oo T e R s 1
34 323-7 BOICHB GRS ..o o S e T o P S S A 1
35 908149 Bl B BB 2 B i s T S o S s T o S S S R T i 1
36 908043 BOIt B 81 6 X DT s o T O B R A R R 2
37 3296-39 E G Ut BB T8 cuiscusiuysssvs s m i 403 50 wov i 35 S e 40 e S 5 A S PR K 3
38 106448 T TN s o s B A S KL S KN A S A OB St ey e 1
39 110768 DDTEIEEIEK ssvisimsnsvssngscsssessns s s s om0 TV SR A LSRR B SR S A S S R S 1
40 943460 AllBn HA. PiIPe PIUG 1/4 ..ottt s ss s s s 2
41 810243R2 REPAIN MEANUAL ...c..voeeeercecmcerceceee bbb 1



SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

Service Interval 100 Hrs./1 Year
With Oil Change

FROM HYDRAULIC
VALVE

4 Use Puller
to Remove -

TO HYDRAULIC -
VALVE 97 b
\ [
25 DO NOT MEASURE Pressure Ahead of

Valve Unless Relief Valve Set to

: REPAIR
24 700 PSI is Part of Gauge System MANUAL

3k INTERNAL SERVICE NOT AUTHORIZED UNDER WARRANTY

Wheel Horse .

0419

Figure 4-2 Hydrostatic Transmission




SECTION 4 - HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 4-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION - 520-H

1 108368 Pump & Motor (Rebuilt Part #219020) .....cvoreriieriiiiiiii s 1
2 109751 GEAT D0 TOOM .o e eoomessonengesnsssssss ssasansenss sasems s bossssbebivs s ESER R s T 1
3 108366 SPACET-DIVE GBAN «..eovvreeeereescisess s b 1
4 936121 SNAPTING 5/8 EXL..uveiiecaiicitici bbb 1
5 108319 B RO o s T R4 R S A R N TN S e M SR S P T 1
6 908149 e B [ =TS 2 R O DU N 2
7 908040 BOI 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 ESIOK c.vvvsteeeeeeeceteeeee ettt sttt st s e s e as e b bbb 1
8 911429 [ LT 0 L5 = 2= PP 1
9 3296-39 L T N UL T = T 1 = TP PP PR 3
10 108329 (a1 ) 110 M 1= L= O PO et e o P A S N P oo 1
11 108325 Caim FOMOWEE AT i siiisms i e s s o SRS R e S U A R S a4 eV e P RS s 1
12 937009 WOOLTUFE KEY 1/8 X B/B...eeriiiieeiiciciiiiise s 1
13 920011 N S HEE 12 B A s o vrosc s T o i s A 045 A RT3 S R H AR O A S e 1
14 915665 B 6 N T2 cicnimniistnsssunis i s iy pe e oo i S N AT R R R s e A ey e s e p SO Aoy 1
15 108326 PiVOt SPACET (LONG) . ctuevuvriuruieemeiiucucietiiatiies s ses s ss st sr b e SR e 1
16 108327 FHCHON SPACET (SROM) ..ottt 1
17 100365 WASHEI-SPFNG DISC ...vvietieieieeciiecicaiisies i s bbb 2
18 100305 W ARG P IICHON 1..coecomessvnnesnmosnssmnssssnsss simsstiaivassis s ibanninns iransdomauinn s d ST e v s R 2
19 108333 CaAM-SPEOA CONMIOL.....eeuiiieiiieiiiie it is s s 1
20 100309 ] (o= PRSPPSOV PR USUOC PO 00 1
21 108881 Locknut:3/8-16 Hi-TONSIE ivivimiviuuiiiamissisivesssissseionisssveesonsvnsssssis i snsend s eavssnsntasssnmnrs san sunesnnsy 2
22 106661 I O T o Y s o i 5 B A S S ALY LN BN L A R SR s s a0 1
23 908019 BOI 5/1B8-T8 X 1 ESIOK 11vvueveveeeeeeeeeiecetsteeseseeesesssessessssbsssbessessmeessseessaseassbasabasamsseesasssaesbeesbessnss e 1
24 111217 BT s =Yl Lo o) 1 U P PSSO U PP 1
25 108364 Fitting (With 973620 O-RiNQ)...cc.curuiiiiiiiisniiriisssssie s s 1
26 109377 TUDE ASSEBMDIY ...veeieereteermre e scemtbeese st sasn s st s e R 1
27 108365 Elbow (With 973370 O-RiNG)......ccuiriiiimiriieriiesieiii it 2
28 108323 Bas O Nl IO e s v o sis oa a5 S o R EE o G ST A SV H a9 S5 e B SR PR 1
29 322-3 BB B B 3 B rvvvivussssssss vt s aas s (e SN T A PN ¥ s F A s RS0 S SN AP SRR L ey 2
30 3253-4 [0 Lo T 2= =] = o L= PP PP 2
31 943460 PIBG 178 NPT coucuisscsossnssssmssmssmsissasssssmmsisnsssisnssissessssseusssenssnnssssassssasessassonasontoenssss oo tassssassnas suass 1
32 108335 [0 T 1= PP P PR P PP 1
33 5991 FHEINQ 1o cveeseeee st ee e csce s a s 8RR 1
34 810243R2 REPEIT MANUAL ...t RS 1



SECTION 5 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

CHECK RH OR LH THREAD
BEFORE ORDERING

Figure 5-1 Front Axle And Steering



SECTION 5 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 5-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING
1 116823 BT OTT BARIB: . vo conrsnsamssnmens smensasnmnsn b bhsas e T T A L R S R s 1
2 1030 Grease FHNG SaIght . ...t inisiiavasssssve s s sbana s it st i sainiainstsmeseses 2
3 1481 Grease Fithng 45 DEQIEE ...t sms e s sss e s st st s sn e sts s sns s s 1
4 6216 Eitt AN PlaTE v e s oy 05 S TR A T 1 A SN A 1
5 908015 B O B/ G B Y 2 vnon s i i s V545 A S MR e L NS SR VP AR R 1
6 3253-4 010 T 1= 1 1= ) LS O PO PSS 1
7 112764 Front SPINAIE RH ..ottt e 1
112765 FIONt SPINAIE LH ..ottt ss bbb 1
8 5618 ERINQ <1voevevesrsnsesscsses o sscassssastssae s sssssebse s b et 44 b4 E L E SR R 1
12 6472 FIANGEM BOAMNG ....evueeeiiei ittt et bbb 1
13 323-7 Bolt: 3786 21 T T i i o oot ety b s 5o mH v o m e s A awhmse o9 25 s 60 w4 S 00 2
14 3296-39 E S N B B8 ncvusiinoonansstinnsires s oo 6o i ¥ s v a4 S0 003 S Eom SN K b 5 L4 S m o e ma o 2
15 78-1490 Lower Steering Shaft ... s e s s s 1
16 5210 SHim Washer 3/4 X (075 ..ot e e sbab s ns s ee s r e e e e e e na e AR
17 1278 Shim Washer 3/4 X (050 ...ccuieriierrrrmeseaeesississsisssassrsssssesnsssnsesnsettyesssssanssone siasssanasnasasssasasasss A/R
18 3272-22 Cottar PInBAB T2 ... cesesmansssssssessnnsenes sisssss s R G AR 1
19 78-1411 SLOBMNG SUPPOM ...cocecetriiaiisisisaisiessss st sasassisasasssmsssresssseestshssssbastiosasisreibsmasenasesni st eainsnisastsas 1
20 908037 Bol BB B30 1o s s v s O B e s 3 S S A S A S A 6
21 3296-39 ESI0M UL BIBETE svvsuvvsionasioviioveses v sns oo sias'vs tooi 44 Vs o5 53 oML AT SRRSO (A R 4S5 R S R WS e Vs 6
22 302-16 Grease Fitling 45 DEGIEE ........cicviiiisiisisissmisssssssss sttt se e s s s b b 1
23 78-1522 Bearing-Lower Steering Shaft ... 1
24 109189 Bearing-Upper Steering SNaft .........ccoiiiimii e 1
25 78-1420 Upper Steering Shaff..........coiueiiriirsieiii e 1
26 111383 GOMEE ... veemrsnmonsssessrassnsnsmns sonsmsansnpnsneots asn A G T T S AR R e L 1
27 909848 Eslok:Set:Serew 142000 T/ i i i i ea s bods ol s sbiasiaasts 1
28 113443 COREr PN BIB2 % T ittt o e oy o ooy S T R SHAVA SV S0 i R e 1
30 117337 SHOEFING WHBEI it it s s s ea Vo Fi b o 47 D S o e S A T et s 1
31 933221 SPIFO] PIN 174 X 2 oot 1
33 1278 AT = PP 2
34 936131 Retaining RiNG -...coveoeiersieriiianiimsssrerenis et s sttt s e s s st e s s 2
35 915031 SIS NULTITE X 20 .0 cnrenransrassnsomnsisnrssgssnssnssmsspasssgsssssssnnnssanssssitssaossssasoinmassviisiosmedbatistoatiiadis 4
36 111646 GIFIP FRING 1ot b LSRR 1
37 920242 ] U= O SO PP P PSP e
38 112772 Tie Rod End BH TRPOA i i iseicsamse e o b v i iy vviniva o sty ass s o 2
39 112771 Tie RO BN LH TRread: v s s isasiusssoss oo s 1 Soa 4 oenh om0t ke iuns ransh 2
40 112773 IO mccusve i e 40 R VAN D A B RS T Y SO SRR S 2
41 112775 NUE 9/16 = 18 LH THIBAA ... vcveeeeeeeeeeeieeete et sttt st st st s ebe s s be s ean s 2
42 915088 UL O/18 = 18 .ecerivieuesueeeiesessereeas e eeseesesseseeseenssbebtsse s b arsartea e h e st st s b e bt s s s e e e s s e s s e s e nmssaaesassanebebsans b 2
43 109845 GrEASE FIUNG ....veeerereereeerereereresereser et abests b s et s s s e e s e b e se ke bed e e e be b e b et e e St a b s e e e 4
44 9865 THIUSE BOANNG . ..cenreeerseranserenseransarenensenessesassnrenisbarssess snassi bostessanisessdbassabonnatosssssnainatiaessibintasianens 2
45 9548 RS N RS B e T T o S e S S B R A oo N R 4
46 78-1450 AR .o e e VS R R S W A e i 1
47 78-1522 BIOEME v s s oes v s o A A S a5 A 03 PV TR A A5 B g R s e m it 1
48 78-1531 O I O O v v s R 4 A 3 R S AT O S YA P A St ea s e s AR
49 78-1481 =TT KT OO SO OO PRSPPI PPPO 1
50 920262 L = 0=V I T < O PSP PP 1
51 920216 Washer 765 X 1.125 X 0,080 .....eeueeeeeceeeeeecetitcestesstseesseseesesbassssne e e s smeebemassaaebassasebee bt eararnns 1
52 915032 MIEETID520.....- o eonsesmesssnmesssnen srmmsmanensssosss oo e e T e B i R 1



SECTION 6 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

10

Figure 6-2 Clutch, Brake And Speed Control Linkage



SECTION 6 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 6-2
CLUTCH, BRAKE AND SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE -520-H
1 117329 IMOTION CONMIIOI LBVET ...t iieeesteesseemeesreeeasesseesseaesbaesneesb s s e e esasssmas shaesasssbaa s s s Raba s s s e e bnaas 1
2 116635 Knob-Motion Control LINKAGE ........c.rieeereieeecieicii ittt 1
6 5983 BUESIRIG orore nrn s sases b AL oA TS 3 U B T s e 2
7 5701 e BRI o s S OB e 0 A A R e i 2
8 100304 SIDBCE it ioveray s LTt viu v baasvaatoos oo oR i Eau T bak s omd v E R3S RE S e s Y sV G 2
10 116407 RO IV vscuonssssssn s i vacuinisiais isicvews s Vidasd 125 s e e 0w o AR 5 DO A XSS S A e 2
11 108904 RO G OO O IGITG vy avviasisss vovisson s i wesas s 1R 15 S EE TR £EFH 7725 S e SE AR s O A s Ra e M ne Ny s s 1
13 108496 Pivot Bod-Motion CONIrOl LBV .....ooieeiieieiiiiieeeieaiieeeessseeaeeassssessesssstsssessnsansasrasssessessorassnaees 1
14 926694 S T BOIL B/ BB 0 B8 e vens exmensnsnnssssnsessssasssnansnsnmsasssnrs snsensssnt issnissinsebebissanssivaiiusvmsnssvodianmiitoae 1
16 100656 CAMBOAIND oo veoeneraessnsmnssssnsssanssnssionse ko sdbsniss s s e e o RV e e s 1
17 32120-47 E-RING 172 1ottt e e e 4
20 78-8500 Parking Brake Lever........coccoiiiiniiniiinniii s A R SRR P 1
21 118860 KAoB-Parking BraKe LOVEE .. i nvicsiisiaiis sioreesssaisiass ssisisa daionsssas iosaases fosdsnis e sindssanren 1
22 908037 BOIE BB TB 0 1B . cucivvs v sossuosin s iusts i s 63 wHSH iR er i 53 S YR A SR G SR A S A oS S e 1
23 102025 DA o sexmsis i in s 6453 vom s ani Sy oA ¥ AR R s s SRR AT S S s s 1
24 102809 Speacial FlaNGed NUL .......occeeiiciiiiisi it 1
25 1230 SMING 111eersenreseeseremessesesseresssemssssbsas bbb s b sr e A s e ah e AR SRR SR AR e e b 1
26 108716 CAM  PIAE L. .. e e eenernannsnmessssssss st sd s oo G S R T S s e 1
27 323-8 Bl B o e oo S B e e B B RS o P R R e 1
28 3256-4 T T e 1o T 2
30 108717 1T TN S P N Rt 1
36 108473 N V0 T B S T s s e M A S N N T O R A R A B s Amm E am rarne] 2
37 107938 ST vsscsvsnssnsvuiviansins sosuavis fivansunns onss Ernsnss emsios sast s annts spms B 40 irne oy st S50 A AR AT BT S s s s sm s mm e 1
38 908005 BOI AP0 N, oimresseisssonsssssspsssassansssasy bosmtsgmnansssssns samsssmensssansssrnmsansennesssss s A EagAosA e G TRRE S aaR W T oo 1
39 3296-42 ESIOKNUE TG0 ... ooosssessssasnssnenssensasmynmentssmssss s ibisss dita S S it 4
40 78-6020 = e A e o T A T P Pt 1
43 112791 TEIEr POV s oot s s T e P o WA B T T A ST 1
45 106193 Special Bolt 3/8-18 X 1 1/2 ..ot s s s nsess 1
50 920011 WWESHEE 112 S BE cusvressnimsanumsuviio s e svassss ivmss § o a b s R A 98 S Ay R A A T R 1
51 7879 U ITIING o sisussusssoussvosobs e weos s m ¥ A N S PO YA LA T B S SRS S PR S 1
52 3256-24 WVASHNET 378 SAE .ottt eeeeeteeesbeeaeeae e esbeeabebe st s b e e e s e e e emeesmcrassba s s he s b e bRt e e n e n e 1
53 911458 BON /4220 A T2 e cssosssassssasneasssnasnsnsaennasmassssamanesnmnn s mesnssesanssssss sade s AVERR SO TR ST oHe S e e s OR bE T oHo Vo 2
54 3256-22 e i 1 o - = o e T S e 2
55 915083 JaTENUE ATADE . oo i G S A o S i S L S TR e 3
57 113454 AT OO e it s T S e L R B S S e A VA s S o R AT a W s 1
58 3296-39 E S MU BB 16 v ciss ch v e sV oW AW 54 L S R s A B M R K VR R 2
59 933135 SPIFol PiN B/32 X 5/8 ...ccccivicaiiiimmitimsivivossivesssbisnsssinmmssssssssansssensssnsssbussssnssisnssonssssisnsspeasisnmsesen 1
60 118660 (0701211101 1€ 1011 L= TP E T O SOOI P 1
61 78-5711 (OTa 1 1igo =] 2= (ot 1= COTT O 1
62 78-1540 CONIOl BraCKBt-LOWET ........cocoiiiiieereerserteerseseessesiassbteesnsssrssasessass e sessssiasssst s b e sbba e s sra e s sn e s vrmas 1
63 101853 LT 11 OO OO F F P S PP T PSSP 1
64 116321 OO ATITY ... R o B T P S R ST T SR T i 1
65 933171 SPIrOl PiN 5/32 X 1 1ottt s s 1
66 3296-42 o T e S R U P
67 321-4 BOR 20 B B4 i osiwiivesmss transs v syasas s wa a5 s 84545545 S s M A S Rs S PR BB R 2
68 933198 SPIrOl PIN 7/32 X 7/8 ....oviviiriiieniiiiieie ittt s e 1
69 3296-29 L T L e = U 2
70 322-3 BaltBA B8 J ... o s cemensremanss s snssmma sessmesspresssssnsm s s i R AR 2
71 3296-4 I e L= I s e e e L e 1
72 3296-29 SEOP NUL B/TB-18 .ot 1
73 908016 SHOP BOI 5/16-18.....ccocuciiiniinimmisniississessssisnssissssssisssasssnsssssnsass sonsismsssiassss st siasisnassassunsssnssssasess 1
74 116324 ROO ASSEIMIDIY ...veucsiveaiseseuiriussissiresssssessesem st ss st e as b sas b snsdsd st SRR SRS R B R 00 1



SECTION 6 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

12

Figure 6-3 Clutch, Brake And Speed Control Linkage



SECTION 6 - CLUTCH, BRAKE AND MOTION CONTROL LINKAGE

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 6-3
CLUTCH, BRAKE AND SPEED CONTROL LINKAGE - 520-H

1 79-1350 Brake/Return To Neutral Pedal ...t st 1
3 1085 (0o 1= T PO TP PP PSSRSO R PR 1
4 909848 ESIOK Set SCrOW 1/4-20 X 1/4 o overeeeeeeeieie ittt sttt b e s e s 1
5 101757 SPECET c.urveersresseensissensssessemestssssstssnsesseases st RS TR SR e R e SRR 1
6 103125 SPHNG-BraKE RBIUM ...cveceeciteeirises et b 1
7 109372 Brake ROG-FTONMT ....veueeeeeceieeerisreseseeesbesastsaestssmenesses st onesaobasas amsbaa st e R s me eSS s E s a A b e e st e e et 1
8 3272-11 CORBP PN /B X 1 oiiiiiiiiiiiiinesssiss s iiiiiensaissonsssdoiihe s inbons ss55 540 ¥ ama 15440 s E40H 4 £o4 80T A RBAEHST ISP RAS AR 2 2
9 3296-39 E.S . INUE /B B iuiivvstcviseivassaiissss svaseis suasss sevvads s 43 1000 0w 678 Srod i cv dunus s e nsiar 348 AT OU RSSO A0 SR 2 m s s nmpme 1
10 3256-24 ANESHOE 378 SAE icuisusiuvissisasuvisis ismascnsss sasvs sussos visusinsnns iagsspess os ngsnassms ser g suss SR RO RRS Lo R T s o enands iXni 2
11 108680 SPIING ¢.cvuveeiusestensirassisessssssssssses s sems st et s SRRSO 1
13 106719 BIAKE DU ootviveeeveeeeeeeeeetsesesaeesesnsessssse s eas s e eaesss s bssRs 848 2o s e s e e b e e b oA e E S e s b S 24 E S e RS e g S m e st 1
14 2844 SPECIAI WESNET ...eeeoeticiestieassecaess s 1
15 323-23 BOI B/8-168 X A-1/2 .eeeeeeeersriserseeeseeeseseseaba e bbbt s bbb s s e e e mae e ea s em e R d RSt 1
16 3235-22 ESIOK BOI 3/8-T6 X T ..vecveriresrireemesieeetisissisistesetssbisessasassne s sme st abasd st b s am RS st em s e s 1
17 109371 el B AT s st s e S e RS SN S A S T ARG O NS et e 1
18 78-7740 Biralcn: PIVOY BT oo s s iy s 74 s OR3P SN Y U o s s e 1
19 109356 BUSKING «.vvcvutssemesecmsessisasssssmmesssaessitsassstssassessssses s s RS SR SRS R 0 1
20 908037 BOIt 378168 X 1-3/4 ... oeeeeeiseeeeeeeetsesisseensesaesbesaassabessres e same st sabbea b s an e e s e bae s b e e g s e e m s e s bR R 1
21 3296-39 E S NUE B/B 1B 10 seciersenrevmesarssnesmesnssssosst sasnsssnantsannass anassnnsssssassnns shasss ssesassnesnasrasnvsiotsactibaaidunns 1
22 3256-4 WEASHEE 3/8 U.S. o.eoeeitissereseeeesemaeseseesesastebess et esabebeb s E R o s ebemsebeebeb e b e b E e b e b e e b e b e b e b e e e e 1
23 3256-24 AWAEREE BB SAE ..o eveces erressbssii s isesssess o e oo i TS ae s PR e S e S S R e 2
24 3272-6 COEE PN B3/32 X B/4 .uivsvreeereeeeeesieeesisiesiseee s i tsssaa s ras e ne e s ae b m e se e b b e e RS s 2
25 1278 SR WASHOE ...coiiiiiiieiissessiianssisiastasnssinssaiima e sitasstsonsiaasmtssansEmasfasmn s Eonsds AA SO A SR T A PR T s e e e nn s A/R
26 1030 GIFEASE FIHING .- vuevevtreet ettt bbb e 1

13






SECTION 7 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 7-1
HITCHES

1 101711 FrOnt HItCH HOUSING o ccereteaeieriierieeesssissiiess sttt 1
2 105859 IS e AT = 101118 11 (1 WO TR USSP PP PSS PRSP PP P PSP TSNP PP PIT AT 1
3 101750 (= TTs ISR O OO P PSPPSR R PP PR S 1
4 101751 ROG-FTONT HItCH LOCK .vteververeeeeeeseeeeitetsssssaessesasaesassssse s eessessshssh e ss bbb b e s s b bbb 1
5 105797 E-RING cv1vveeseeusnsresseasessessessesssnssesse i s ass s ase s8R 8RS 8
6 101707 LLOCK cuvesvreeeneesessessessnessesntsnessssnensetenatsbassasnenssbestasssanetssnensssastsassran st ias e R eSO son dan s b e b a e s s 1
7 8616 SPTING ¢1vveesirseessisasessesssssssnsssesssaeas bR E AR 2
8 105316 CAP-LOCK RO ..ocevcvrcuriineisrasies st esssssses s s st s b 2
9 1644 B TN o gl & [ (e, { T O OO PO YD TP TSR R R B L PO 1
10 105269 Shaft-DrAWDAT HITCR 1.vvive ettt et b e 1
11 979120 SPACHT ....cvusissensstssstseasssmsenssanssnsssns rsrassssesssaase LIRSS RS RS T A $2RE R s 2
12 5618 E-RRINQ «evvveessemesesssesesssmesssssses s s s 2
13 106634 IR Pilieces omensoeeessonemsesmensmessstshsss oessiias e shsas ot sods sV Ee T e e od B e ARV SRR F s Ve v S SRS SRRSO S0 a0 0 1
14 933505 HAUIIDIN COMET ..cevveueirremrirsesssessesssssnssse sttt s s s 1
15 102644 MG HICH: PIALE wviiaciiass sivonseivusinmiessssaes s abvnssisbississhsssios s issns s sdsdansnsananssasios SR8 a8 0 880 AR IR P RTINS 2
16 102672 ROA-Mith HITOH LLOOK iuisyissrwiivssivivisisss s sissss v ssanviiss o6 i5es 74 aaonrssns srunss sasnnssgans s ihe emssass asansancy 1
17 117930 I e AT Ts I (1! T SO P PP P P VPP PRP PRSPPI SIS P 1
18 101017 e e PSP PP P PP SE PP PR PSPPSRI PR il
19 911435 BN BTN B R s isaosamsssmaniesnoss e pmensisnsnntasspamasesnsAsma oSN SR AN i TGS 6
20 108881 EoS. NULE /815 .ovisveerervesssessionsnssseenssmeesssssnsstansons ontssnentsbensionseiansssbastarnesnsasenatiasisnionssanetanssnssas 6
21 8830 Ol 1evvereruereseesssesastsssaseesns e bR 1
22 9038 G s veeeeseensresseessetissssesssanasse bR R s 1

15



SECTION 7 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE

Coat Shaft with Anti-Rust
Compound, Texaco "L"
Light Code 1976, or
Equivalent

s
L "
- N
o 3
P o)

S ————
.

=1
I
W

g el

Trunnion Position for
All Attachments

Extra Lift Height,
Snow Blade Only / Snowthrower
or

Generator

18
Rear Hitch/Tiller \?

{i g Lift Cable
ﬁ 0 LENGTH ADJUSTMENT 20——"%
N /8 Set to Have Mower Bumpers
% Hit Footrests at Full Lift :

Mower Liftl
Mid-Mount Cultivator

4 10) }{§ ) WheelHorse. 0730A

16 Figure 7-3 Hydrostatic Lift Linkage



SECTION 7 - HITCHES AND LIFT LINKAGE

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 7-3
HYDROSTATIC LIFT LINKAGE

1 121100 L L BVET . 1eesseeerseeesuessssmenesssnessomassmsasssnnsssrmsessassasenssonsssnnssonsssinssssasisnansis snstssnnisnntsssbussssanasisnasossnnes 1
2 933507 HAIMDIN COMBT «..evvicuuivesisesseaess st 2
3 920017 WESHEE I SAE L.......oocenranes s o s o o W G S S BN R A 0 3
4 106269 BUSHING 1. vveesetetet et e s sabs b b as s bbb 2
5 106414 O A 1O s s vy o T 65 A2 o S o T Y LA O oS S e R A e e 2
6 1121 G Lo T L O et 1
7 78-1550 T[Tz 3| U OSSO PO TP PP PP PP PSPPSRSO 1
8 6739 B R0 Ta 1011 ] £ IO O OO PP TP PRI 1
9 933505 HAIFDIN COMET 1.t v1vetrcaectiaisssarseses s s 1
10 106522 LI CIIEIN . ononnsenmrnrenmsnensnssnsonsansnmsans Ko sba 200 S0 L S S RV R L S e i 1
11 322-5 T T i - e O s e TN 1
12 3256-23 NSRBI B ottt oot st o e S0 S O3 S TN AR e o S o S AR O 1
13 3296-29 B8 NUR S BETB o covivuiviivuvisioss s bitssua s i i ass st s v s 5 4VAT S5 S0 s s ¥ n S A SO ERS ST 04 1
14 102373 LU B AR s cocastscn v saviissasiive s eaend o6 a9 Hassas s S F M BB i S St o AR RSy e s e s 1
15 6229 [T L]0 TR PSPPSR 1
16 32120-47 [ T TP P P PR I P SUICOR 1
17 108903 CIAMP TUDE 111 veeeriemasssensresseesemaesse s es eSS 1
18 3235-22 ELIOK BOR B/BT9 3 T emnme e mmomrmmmcssds i s S0 0 M T b R 0 T T S S S 2
19 108315 Tube = Rear Lt Cabler ..o s it s o et s vt s o S s G s sass s s e S S 08 T 000 1
20 8830 CLAIMIP e vevsrerseisesseisstsessssssmessemsesses s bR AR TS0 1
21 933505 HAIMDIN GO ..covetriretiriresinaesiee bbb b s 1
22 920011 NNV BSTIBE 25 AU e st 50 S AR RS R TS S SR VYN SRR s SRR SY TS S e P s an e 1
23 3296-39 B8 NUE B BB csiivssas ivs ensssasssnssssssonnsssissssnnssmsssenasasmnsnsennsdocassssnnsssanstsansssnnns snas s bdhisn s oo hedaninaasns 1

17



SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

§10) {§] Wheel Horse.

18

0873A

Figure 8-1 Sheet Metal And Covers




SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 8-1
SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 113968 B OO, . e ce e mmmms s e e G SR S S B S a3 1
2 117341 Hood: Lot somis s s s ot i o s T s o SR N R R v 2
3 117432 POP RIVE 1/B X 1204 ...ttt 4
6 105797 BRI s v vaviivaoevocisssa s 40 L R N o B3 G R S S S PP B T Ve sm L 0 2
7 116745 TN oY = o) [P 1
8 101850 [ [o707s I3 (o] 6 1 = T SO S PO PSPPSRI P P 1
9 932000 COHEE PIE I BIEID. .. . s sovueramssnmesperann b s smesspmaenprsnssepsansssenss s SR S 2
10 116746 BrGKEEH ... e convansmenss smmmsesmanannnesssandisbios L i e e T R AR 1
11 116747 BrackobLiH. ... oo s i e s s 0 o e e o o 0 S s 1
12 900015 Carriage Boll 1/4:20 X /4 ..o uiiiiiiiisisiesin saetiesssssas s issasasvvssos 5o s oo e sy sinassivins 4
13 3256-22 WESHOE 1/ SAE coivisuisnimsssns s oo 20 duivasas ioaii vessies sessausaria o8 (s s ess Fis e s s s SN R RO KOS5 4
14 3217-5 6 O I 0 v 1 i S A S A e S A e 4
16 923784 POD BIVBE/B KRB ivisuuworsisisccsrivaiatnvasnnssenestassissmissesssassssssngisnsmasssmsnas s s s nt s ensmannns 2
17 109494 Retainer - Headlight RH .........coiiiiiiiiiiis s e 1
18 109495 Retainer - Headlight LH.........ccocveeiiiimiiinier et s 1
Not lllustrated
5983 2 0T 1 1o 0 P e T PR 2

19



SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

Wheel Horse . 0874A

20 Figure 8-2 Sheet Metal And Covers



SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 8-2
SHEET METAL AND COVERS
1 116327 I OGHETATIEL .. cuwssssorrsnmnnmnssniues sssnnmssnns s amssrassnmessssrasstasspansassesssnanssessarssinns den ivansonsi snavussesisesounivssson 1
2 114871 Belt SUPPOIt BIACKET .......cocieeuririsirereiiensteesiieseiiasnssse s sttt sh st s s s e s 1
3 106261 B Ot B EECIO .o oo ieses v o o S B e e I G S s e el 1
4 926694 ST Bl S BT 80 BB s ionse i e s S S S L T o B Wi i 1
5 116309 Battery Support Bracket 520-H ... 1
6 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X B/4 ......o.ocuiiiiiiiiieiiiiii s 4
. 3296-29 (oo LU= < = U 4
9 113938 (=0 4 0 od = L= T U U U PO PSRRI 1
10 926694 ST BON B BT B DB e vamessoms svmnsmssssisessassnssansssssnssnnssnitiss iessend sinns Soda iR SRR ATV M G et 6
11 106454 EAQE THIM tuterierenitetsisctsiasss s n s eess bbbt R SR SR st 1
12 118410 Stearing: GoVer D20 H v s s B s s Vo T FE S L 1
13 116297 Cidle GOV LU BP0 H i o o o s O v T R VR U A R R Ao 1
14 9108372 SOreW: T18-20:% B8 BIAICK i sowwrivasniinuivsisasvssin s s sssvebsisivsssi e eaisiss a5 s 5ssess s siasd v s nasaanins s 6
15 107069 SPEEA NUL .....ovuimiiimmeriemes ettt s b s R e s bt en 6
18 104248 (€T o 311 111> P OO PTTO 1
19 78-5711 Shift COVEE Plate B20-H ... ..o iiiiiiiiirieiieeereee e emr e e cba s s st seeban s e ssassaes s e base e eas 1
20 113962 S PO ..conenennssmnnsssnnrnssmansonsns amssasnansranaseasnensesasd sse0s aeom s oo oo S TR A S A T i e 1
21 114432 =y T e S s S e 1
22 8830 Ol o1 ovovemueneestisenssbonnssseaseessssses bt sk R SR SRR S e R s s 1
23 110142 [ o = 1 e OO O O P PP 1
24 910837 COrEW 178D MBI syt sy o S5 eI 5 v S e S B S e SRR 1
25 908015 BOI 5/18 = 18 X 112 1ottt e e teete et e esbe e e eae e besa et e b bt et e e e b e b n e 2
26 900036 BOIt 5/16 = 18 X 5/8 1ot seeeesteese s e ea e ebe st e et E s 4
27 102896 EAGO THIM oottt sb bbb b 1
28 114628 COE BIAGKBE .. ... reecrssissunsanssnssssamssansssnennsssisss it S T S B sy 1
29 114641 CROKE SEOP. v esenrrernsmennssemsasastssiussstssesssnasidestsisinassiasns bapess fonsassosdoiiusbbsaninasssassinesboasnivessonsonntsniis 1
30 117267 Dash P Al B 0= s i i e S s R e R AV S e i 1
31 121357 Console Cover Kit - 520-H (Contains #115620 5-gauge cover, #118410 Steering
Cover, (4) 118780 Screw #6 Plastite, & (4) 920270 Washers) ... 1
32 116862 L= T gl (07018 Lo 0= 1 [0 L na = L (= 120 1
33 910839 SOFEW T/4-20 X T/B oottt e et eaeeteea e e esae b bt e seeemeereeebsea b s ea b e b s e s s e hs b ra e e 1
34 908016 BOl B B 8 X B B . cocisienarsrasssumssnransansers rssmassasntsssaassonsssssensnsnnnssnass ndis shasas s ssavassavhn ioubbosisvssanss 6
35 113932 S ET PN cvvre s reresanaesssnmesssmnssssmssssnmessnmnmssnsasss e b o s R R s Sl v s 1
36 117343 Latch Keeper (Included in 106825 Hood Latch).......c.cociiiiiiiiiiinnee 2
37 923786 LS POP RIVEL 1/8 X .35.....cuiiiiiiiimiiiinnsienstics et ens st s s s e 2
117433 RS POP RIVEE 1/8 X .294 ..ottt s 2
38 3256-23 VASIOT BB SRR couuussmisuissusnvimmenisss s iuioyssssiinssionsms 4a sk e iAsEs Hosh bood £ smnband S s R s ¥R e 4
39 32115-5 SPOOT INUL i cusininsssiuimasscsinsiinsssmsisinnsmessanss isnessseinsaesssus isssss yesassos s s sHELI0A S TRSLISAN LIRS POTTALE PR RS 8
40 3296-42 e TR 1 0L 12 o PP PP PP PPPPPPI 6
41 3256-22 VVEESIET T/ e vvsnnsinmocs sinsanssnsssnnnnns st sns Lyamass ammmbs sasesasssons essse annssssnnsnssssnnnss ssasibnuss navsnssnsssvsnbvaransisn 6
43 117191 EtiSe FlolAOrBIaCKEL. ... cosmmmessnmsssmmsmssmassarssssssisbisiaasnis s o i e s 1
44 910794 Bt B D R B s R o e e e ¢S S S N R S R 2
45 908002 SeraW D =24 % BI8 s sy s v e S S R T R R s 2
46 915740 E. S NG 02228 ocivrasiuivamnsoieis i vt aisvas ivssvusvavan 524650555 s oS s A3 T 18 i ST SRS S PR SR8 2
47 3296-42 o T i 7 0 R DO ORI 2

21



SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

TORO L

22

0854A

Figure 8-3 Sheet Metal And Covers




SECTION 8 - SHEET METAL AND COVERS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 8-3
SHEET METAL AND COVERS

1 121120 BEH CRIAIT v:s0eemommsr s i it e S o o o3 S S SO S VU % R S H 000 1
2 910837 SOrEW TIACZOIEEIE vvvamuoiusinsis st so s a4 I3 F553 80 S5 45 RSN BN SR S R s TR e 5 2
3 116000 Carriags BOWS/TB-18 X B4 «.coesiimsssmrissmasstivassiissnensrssssssss rmssinssnsnssansrnssonsns symsgassmassssss sonessass 1
4 926694 ST B /1818 X 58t eeeeeeeeeeeeesasteeessaeasesrnaenseessseeas e s b e s taesb e e saeesse e shmesesaseesmat e s sbnssenbsiras 1
5 106352 LOWor BeR GUIAN ....ueerersssresssmsmessnsssssasnsnesnsssprssssassosssassbiasisscssnsiss st rna it i i G G 1
6 106222 EOOEHBSEREL. ... oos o cerssaennn o S S B R S T S R R R ey 1
7 106223 Foot BestLH v s o s oo S owiay s s 00s S i S b s S 1
8 107069 D s s T B o B v o o 4 V0§ SO v e SR R 2
9 116000 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 X 3/4 .......ccouiimmiismmmssis sttt s 6
10 3296-29 5 IN T B T v e 50 VA A S ST O S S et my s o 7
11 7456 O vvwsissosamsass s 4034 A A4 54 AN R RS SRR RS OR SR S SR 01 SRR R S 4
13 110636 EOOIIESE PHO, .vivissssneipsnssianssnpnses sranssssnaysrasspsss ey sanss s sans semmusssamanmonss sisnd sssnEva s man WU EHASH AP oI TR o 2
14 107951 Fonder BraCKeFromnT ... .. .oxeensenssrssansaennsssnssd i st sivsesssviessnissdiins s ook i iyabai s ieiiidinaiain 1
15 908019 T T o o o o AT R 2
16 3256-23 WASHER B/16 SAE :cticio oo i s i et s s o 0 s e B i o e Ve B s 2
17 109554 Support Bracket-Belt GUAKd ... s s 1
18 108897 Fender SUPPOM BraCket ........ccuuiiiresiiremeieme ettt et bbb ettt 1
19 108464 Euel Tank SUPPOI LH ...ttt smsssnyss s sasssstasssastsassonssassasasssasnssssas 1
20 106236 Fuel Tank SUPPOr RH ...t s sensssssssasssssssstsassassesnsssnnsssnas 1
21 322-3 BOIEBITBETB X B ....oioesssessssnusnsnmesnssssssnssmssnmsss ahass 1essssssasspnnasnannsssnsasasst ihasinssions sbs bt suabuahiunvimnnss 4
22 110960 E I TIOE .. coenmsnrres s vesmnrrearsnnmpsasmnassssssannas s b ST T D SR R R 1
23 926694 ST Bl BIG T XBIB......o. i Gt e o e R P s T e s 4
30 3296-29 Estok Nt 57181 B i i ma s i s s B T v s PN i i e WA i 6
31 518211 B IO an s oo e e W G P AV o3 3RS s b SO s R oY 2
32 108457 PP NI i st s s 3 SR 4 R Y N B S S RS S A s 1
33 900214 Carriage BO 5/16-18 X 3/ ..ccccvuuimsiisirestinmiiossinimstsnsssmismmssssnisianamsssastastsasssasessassassgs et snn ssas 2
34 910794 MACHING SCIEW #10-24 X 3/4 ..ooiereeeeeereeeeeeieteeeeesties s s e s s ne e e e srmses e s ss s s b s s s b s sa e e s s e s anearnaees 2

23



SECTION 9 - ENGINES AND EXHAUST

SERVICE INTERVALS

OIL CHANGE- 50 HRS.

OIL FILTER CHANGE - 100 HRS.
OIL CAPACITY - 1-1/2 QTS.
OIL CAPACITY W/ FILTER - 1-3/4 QTS

AIR CLEANER /PRE-CLEANER - 25 HRS.
SPARK PLUG - REPLACE AT 200 HRS.

OR 1 YEAR
RS14YC - GAP .030

5
e et

———

LT
| Manuay

29

|
| |
1

0981A

24

Figure 9-1 Engines and Exhaust



SECTION 9 - ENGINES AND EXHAUST

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-1
ENGINES

1 117261 Engine - TORO Power Plus - 20HP P220G-1/10955C LSVEIHE] & RN S, 1
2 116609 ENGINE PIALE c.voevtreirie et ias s ias st S s 1
3 323-7 BOM B/8-T8 X 1 1/ oottt et et e ettt b bt s se e R s 4
4 3296-39 LS. INUE 3/8-T 6 vt seeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeeteabeeebeease e eseesb e b e bt e bt e b e e e e oeeasassae s e b e b S e R s a b b e n R e e b e e b e e s b e b e ean s 4
5 323-8 BOIEA/B-1ET T/ .vovinssvasusasssnnssnssnnsnanananansaneses sunnss smmsesesnussnessnsssssasssnsssssnisssan s fonsdsnab inariasanss 4
6 3256-24 WESHEEA/B-SAE ... ......ccocsissansssnosresnassnnsssssss bbb s o o e s s Riaa 4
7 920083 LOCKWABRET IS ... oo os e oo T i L S T A A S s R s o 4
8 915113 ot UL B8 T8 s oo o e S A G VSOV o B e B PV 4
12 322-3 B ot B 1B 18 0 B e oo s st e N SR s SR S SR 0 s A A A S AR A B PR 4
13 3253-4 W AERIOE 76 1 ccmsvsnnmimnssonisns s osm Vs duasie ia5 44848 S e S b S S PR AP T TS A A A 4
14 908001 BOI 174 = 20 X 172 oeeeeeeieeeeiieesseeeeesaaaeeesee s aeessa e aab et e e e aeaeasaee s et s a s aaeeeeeeeaaeatan e 3
15 910331 SOFEOWIETD = 24 X BB trvarisreesisrsssssssrssssnensssssssssnsmnnssamtss taaesasstsasssssssssanassesntsnssnnssnssnsssas onsssonssons 4
16 114888 StAINIESS SCrEW H10-24 X 3/B ... ccieiieiiieieitreerssraesseeeraseeeseeeesbeaesaarssee s s snsssessabassaesabessesbasesanns 8
17 115783 St OSS MUIEE G OMOE caeeerrsaressmssssssissims st ri s s R L el R R i e 1
18 114217 B D R OO O : oo oo da o o S Sy S R SO S S R G B AN e T 1
19 114215 L EXhanst CoVET o i st sy ot s o sl s v S o aa S R G SR e e e 1
20 114216 BH EXNALIST COVBE i iauivs o s v e avesss A5 sy 40 5y 54 S er R H o0 s E eS8 A S A N o s B e 1
29 116471 NI BT D R0 cuvusumivonsves s sossawassnssisiim s o T8 S G5 T S (YR TSSO A e m e aen rmmn A e 1
22 114636 PIPE B3/8 X 3 1uvurueuustieasisinaenseese st is st e s AR e 1
23 114764 B M) o s s A A A AT RSP AR SRR AR L S Rm s pRR s e st e s N AN RRAGRS TR oS VTR VN 1
24 114763 PIHBAB D < rmmrsmsermsmmassensissssmmmmssasssssnssenss oA TR D R e it 1
25 5224 CBP 11vvvearresee et S P 1
27 114214 B by b At s e e S N S i S B AR A P s R 2
28 8830 (0 i
29 810697R1 TORO Power Plus Service And Repair Manual ..........ccccooiiiiiminmniiinnce 1

25



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK

26



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-2
ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK
1 79-6290 Block, Cylinder (See Short Block Catalog #932-0109)........cccoimimmmiiies 1
2 NN10536 Plug, Welch - Camshaft Opening (1-5/8") - NON-Plated...........cocerirummmmmiciciiiiin, 1
3 82-1450 Screw, Cap - Flanged Head (3/8-16 X 1-1/8") ...oveveiireenisiiiiiic e 5
4 57-8170 Shim, Crankshaft ENd Play (.005") ......couirimmmirmrreremse ettt AR
5 Bearing, Crankshaft - Rear (Includes Thrust Washer)
NN-10001 EIRATIIART . oo oo B L A s SV SN e 1
59-6020 02 UIRTBESIZE s e sess e e s B S oW B R S S S S R S 1
57-8060 O O I NOBTSIZE 5cmvmimsmrasmivin v v ias o i3S A s e AR SN ¥ U S A e by SR e s 1
59-0030 D20 IO SIZE oo vumas vy sesoss svies i s o AN O R S Pm e oS o SN S N Mg e ra T 2 e e S e 1
59-0040 B0 T L 0 12 Te L= =L = WU OO P O SPSP PP PP 1
6 NN10476 WWASHEE, TRIUSE ..o veeitiiriisetereiiseessesneestssasesrsseeesemsaesassshasaaan e ss s assAaa s s m e s s rn s s n e b b s b 2
7 57-8010 Gasket, BEAring PIALE .........c.ceeeeiiiiiiin i 1
8 57-8040 Plate, BEANNG = REAI c...cuiuiiiiiiieciieec i 1
9 NN-10001 Bearing, CamShafl..........o.iiiuiiiiiiii i 2
10 57-9590 Seal, Oil - Crankshaft BEAT ........cccciiinireiiii sttt e sttt s s 1
11 59-0730 Pin, Drive = Baring S0P ......ceroieiireiiiinisioninsassiressisessssss s ss sttt issss s asasssssstssssasses 4
12 NN10139 Tube, Oil = CYINAET BIOCK.....c.coecrcaiisisistinsmsnsteressissstsassssssssstssssasmatasssssasssesssassssessasassassess 1
13 Insert, Valve Seat - Exhaust
79-6180 L5302 1316 = 11« [P U U PP s s oe PPN 2
79-6190 D02 DVBTSIZE .eooureeeesrerssnnesssnssessnessasanssamnessssssnnssrensssosarssosnsessssasessbane st nadsuabses asdosbunsionasssnsnanses 2
79-6200 DO VEFSIZE ... ....eeconasasnanssranssnnisssnsss s briie s T va R o pova s LA e GRS e v i 2
79-6210 D OVBIBIZE ..o i s o L o 9 S S VR R F R VR PR 2
79-6220 T N B S 2 o oo e o e S e 0 G B A S DR S PSR B 0 W v 2
14 Insert, Valve Seat - Intake
79-6230 BHAIAIT o oot savss s sssius s AR o FERe S e e Vo EAH TS AL S U Ep R A gengh s R s m e s om s 2
79-6240 B[ P @ 1= =1 - WP PSP PR PPPP PP T 2
79-6250 010 L 01 =) =374 - PP O S PP C P PPTRPTTPOT 2
79-6260 10 OVBISIZE 1 vvovvreneeiaessraenssnsasssmsasssasssnsasnssssnnsy rnsesssas s isnsissnsiossnasasiianibuatundsss sboiiadotiansustadevis 2
79-6270 D OB ZE . nmesmerensonnsssnmsnsnnss s sssidsaabscios sodh iR s o o ST AR PV R 2
15 NN10084 Guide; Valve = EXPaUS ... iviiiisiisiammes it v seiivessisss idaidonivbosiinenvasis s i 2
NN10479 Guide: Valve = INTAKS cuiiesiisms vt s st (oss g b s s o b b Pyt g s 2
16 Bearing, Crankshaft - Front (Flanged)
57-8020 T3 =115 12 [ s L RO SRR S OO, 1
57-9360 00T BT (=1 A= OO PRSP PPP PP 1
57-8030 00T UNOBESIZE ... ceevmessmessrssmas e sassessuasssssansnsnssnss remsesasesbsesstsessssanss sansssnss snstmisensrvsssassbuash vusasornn 1
57-0010 DO  HBESIZEL. .. covrersnenmsrsmms smrscs saasseass spmsamsransssnessss SO T IR R PR DA AR SR 1
57-0040 DB IORESIZE ... ceeenrosssasssnessnnpans ssssississssss siseis i s TR AT R R 1
19 82-1640 A S IO .. om0 o S S B P W O TN Y B R 5
82-1310 WASHEL, LOCK (3/8") <.evtivritirerereiereiebestsbebesasss s e asse e b e s bbb bbb e s b e st n 5
20 59-0750 Pin, AlIGNMENE = GEAI COVET .....cuueeeuiuieiiciiiiiiistiss sttt 2
24 NN10821 Cover, Valve - RH - ZINC-PlAIEd .......ccccconiiiiiisiiemiisissssssasssmssssess sttt sasasssasassessissassassens 2
26 57-8280 GASKEL, VAIVE COVET ...covieevieeeieeeee et sttt bbb ae s sss e e e s s b b sh bbb 2
27 Tappet, Valve
57-8450 L 2210115 IR 10 v e o s R P ey L S 4
59-0260 D OVBESIZE .. .. eveenes cerssrnasannrensansmsssssis s sss s isaaridsaianst oo B o o A B A R S a3 4
59-0270 B 010 | 14 T O O T P N RN 4
28 NN10075 VAIVE, INEBKE ....ceoreeeteict ettt bbb s e e s e a e bbb e O SR et s e s et et a e b 2
29 NN10076 VAIVE, EXNUSE ..ottt bbb e bbb bbb S st 2
30 NN10370 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (1/4-20 X 1-3/4") ..o 2

27



28

SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK
G
65
66

63
NS, 64




SECTION 8 - TORO POWER PLUS ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-2
ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK (CONT'D)
31 NN10077 SPHING, VEIVE .o 4
32 NN10082 Lock, VEIVE SPHING ..ottt ittt st siransssvesibvasns ro0sbitansindb st it o e s s s 8
33 79-6430 Beal VAN = IR s s o i VRS T o oa o A S O G A R AR 2
34 NN10385 Screw, Socket - Set (3/8-16 X 5/B") .....cccciiiivmmivsirr ettt sttt s s 2
35 NN10307 PIUG, PO wuvuvmuiimuctiensisssassesisnmessiamssssiossstsssas iaasi sasssssesss s e 1 EAOO IS TSRS T TS R s s s e s e 1
36 NN10070 Gasket, CYlINAr HEad ..ot st s 2
37 79-6280 HEAG, CYIINABT ...ttt bbb 2
NN10080 RUGNE SIAB 1 .vuveeerreveireieeereesrecesses st as bbb bR e A e 1
NN10090 LB S B 10 emcesreomsmnemne somensmmsamnnsst s SR o T B R S A R R 1
38 NN10078 Washer, Valve Spring-Retg. ...t vttt ssivasisassessssenn 4
40 57-9770 Washer, Flat (5/16" SCIEW) .......cicusuirmiimmeriesins ettt sttt s s s s 18
41 NN10381 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (Special) 2.0" LoNng ..o 18
42 NN10359 Washer, Flat - COPPEr (1/4" SCIEW) ....cveeriiieieieieieeiticti s e 2
44 71-5830 CaP, VAIVE .. ccoiireiiriiiienioisinissts it s sasssss et st sere st e e s AR S s e 4
45 Kit, Gasket
201280 ENGING, COMPIBTE ...ttt 1
57-9370 Valve Grind/Carbon Removal.......ciiiiisii e s ioiiimmmsnaiinismidisiaiinmeiai 1
46 57-8480 PUMP,; Oll.uuroensessnnemsiemiisisiisinsiissassisssssisasssssisisss isasssssnsssonsassussssasstastsnstasassasssaas isstbosissatssasbanssns 1
47 57-8460 Gasket Kit, Ol PUMP ..o s e 1
48 82-1340 WASHEE FIAL (B oovsovaiminnsiiiiuiniss sisissnsisssnsas irs saemsssseosss iss s asnns sea samstBass smd (AR S RIS ARSRS LA A1 2
49 82-1370 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (1/4-20X1") ... s sssiess s oot sss s s ssnsns 2
50 59-0910 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (3/8-24X7/8") ..veuviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 1
51 NN10361 Washer, Flat - COPPEr (3/8" SCIBW) .....ccviriiiiiiiiiiiiisiie e 1
52 57-8500 SPriNG, BYPASS VAIVE ...coueiiiiiiiciii i 1
53 57-8470 PIUNGEF, BYPASS VAIVE ........ooiuiiiiriisiiiseisesih bbb 1
54 Piston (Includes Pin and Retaining Rings)
57-8350 AT ST o e o S R A Y O T R T R RV S 9 IR O SRS SAEHR ARA 2
59-0190 D B VTSI ZB vt e i A S SRR T s R s sy e s s e s s S 2
57-8360 OO R @Y= = 4= WU PP U SO TP ORI 2
57-8370 0 P2 O 011 1= 4 - DEUUOTU PO PP PP PN 2
59-0200 F 0T 0l @77~ o 7.4 U -re L o v e PR e D P 2
55 NN10100 PN, PISTON vveuensseesssonenssesssssmssssraesssssmsssnsosdsbssaassissst if e besesiinasissrervonstovensioasinaiavia binbiusuistarsunivsasas 2
56 57-9720 RING, RETAINING ... cacceetiiensirseesseeses et iss b s e 4
57 Kit, Ring - Piston
NN10101 CHARAATT i oo T e SN v S B TN A R SRS oW A e AN R VgV F S 2
NN10102 OIS COVOITSIZE e csvieshs s o 8 S VA3 e S A s S RS E S A MO RSP S AR SR AR 2
NN10103 010" OVEBISIZE veeeeee e eeeeee et svusesssesseeemeesseesaeess e e be s esseas e e shm e e ebe s e R RS R LS e et s st e e e meesneensesateease s 2
NN10104 B2 O © VL= 1= 2= WU U SOOI 2
NN10105 HDBO T OVBIBEZR .. ovrmrsrrsasssssasnansasnsanssnomssssasasss smes sossansnsassrnss shasd ShARsER S SIS SRR SRR M B O T e bt 2
58 Rod, Connecting (Includes Bolt and Nut)
57-8420 SRANIIAT ... ommresonnendoas e R T e T oA ST S DB B R i ST 2
57-8430 DO L INOETSIZE s v s s A T S o AN A 33 S SR S R W o e 2
57-8440 B0 I T OISIZR icsemvsisvaiis vassmve s iy s R 50 ADoK RS o GSE i SS N S T B 2
59-0250 030" UNGBISIZE «..oevoeeeee e eeeeeeeee s sesss st 2
59 57-8410 Bolt, Connecting ROd (SPECIAI) .-...ccccoiimrmimmiissniniessissnsssessimsnssssssmas s st ssasssasssassesssasassesss 4
60 82-0550 Cap and Valve, BrEATNET .........coc it s 1
61 82-0540 TUBE: BIBBREE. ... coonesarmpsmssmsssengsnssnssnsans s anemnyssmssssass o st nss s o sivvEs RO RS e b S e 1
62 57-8580 Baffle, Bromther:TUBG .. .omesssrenssssestisss o i i daiee o i i i e 1
63 82-1480 Screw, Tapping - Round Head (#8 X 3/4")....ccoioiiiiiiii s 1
64 82-0530 Clamp, Loop - Breather TUDE Cap ......cviimriieiiiiii i s e 1
65 82-0560 Soreen; Broather TUBE «...uuiiimmisineritmissamisssssonivs s ismmssenss snnas vsmssyassvesnsesssas s st sgengssaa 2
66 82-0570 Seal, O-RiNg - Breather CaP ... st s s 1
67 NN10428 NUE, HEX = COWN LOCK ..eeeeetiviet ittt sttt 4
59-0770 Plug, Breather Hole (NOt SHOWN) ......c.oviiiiiiimiiiiii s 1
59-0780 Stud, Belt Guard Mounting (NOt SHOWN) ....c..cuviiiimime e 2

29



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS CAMSHAFT

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Figure 9-3

TORO POWER PLUS CAMSHAFT
1 57-9090 L L T 1
2 57-9130 [ M T e o T e |
3 59-0450 S8 ) ]l MR 1
4 NN10328 Ball, Governor
5 57-9660 Ray oadmiF < CamBEB .. ommsmmmmses s A 1
6 NN10033 Camshaft (Includes Center Pin) ..o 1
7 57-8210 Gear, Camshaft (Includes Gear, Spacer And PIate) ................ocoeeemomoroomsooooooooo 1
8 NN10030 Washer, THIUSE - SPECIAL.......cccovmiiiviiimmsecnsenmasrsnsesssmessessomsssssensesssensessssnssssesssetesinsess somsssssonn, 1
9 59-0400 3 1

30



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS CRANKSHAFT

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TORO POWER PLUS CRANKSHAFT
1 NN10773 OTANKEIAE:: oo e s e S S G55 S5 M B A B9 H R P S B S B SN SR e 1
2 57-9710 2 4o 11 1411 T [ OO PSR PRSI PE SRR 1
3 NN10439 Washer, Gear Retaining = SPECIAl.......c.oiieueoeiii et 1
4 NN10438 Gaar, CrankShall.. ... errsecessesssssessnsmnsussmsansans ssens shsssssssshob s doploses Frasbontbnssbasdanmi i vuatinabbaianinsi 1
5 NN10330 Key, CranksShaft GEA............ciiiiiiimis s s 1
7 NN10331 1 1

31



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS BLOWER WHEEL & WITH SCREEN

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TORO POWER PLUS BLOWER WHEEL WITH SCREEN

1 NN10171 Flywheel (Includes Ring Gear)
2 NN10021 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (SPEeCIal) ..........cccuuueeriumimmereeeeeseeeeseees oo ees e oot oo 1
3 82-1320 oL e 1
4 59-0810 LLC R o e - R 1
5 NN10409 Screw, Lock Head - Flange (#10-24 X 3/8") .......ccc.cuuucuiurecuiiercssseessossossvossseseee oo oo, 6
7 79-6440 SRTOEOYIE TR ymcormessmssysnsoossmmnses o s A O Sy 1
8 NN10024 GAN, RING .ttt 1
9 NN10332 Key, Flywheel

32



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS OIL FILL TUBE AND BRACKET

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-4
TORO POWER PLUS OIL FILL TUBE AND BRACKET
1 NN10159 Cap and Indicator, Oil Fill (Includes O-Ring)
1.75 Quart Capacity Dipstick Specifies Pints - 16.27" LONG.......ccccvvvvivnininin i 1
79-6450 1.75 Quart Capacity Dipstick Specifies Quarts - 18.3" LONG .....ovvoivimirinniieniieie e 1
2 57-9610 L = T o | [ o L T e 1
3 82-1700 Nut, SpEed (TYPO L) rucomusiis sy e s R e i S R s 1
5 79-6460 Bracket, Fill Tube .~ ZIC PIALET i uuessccsmsssminisissisosss svinsavsnsisssis sossisssisssms s ias sapssss esnesissinios 1
6 NN10448 Tube, QILFill = 1575 Long = PAIMEH . covwormuessismssses irssmmnron s sims i s s spapessess 1
7 NN10690 SEAI, Ol Fll TUDE 1.ttt ettt ettt e bttt bbbt bbbt ebee e eres 1
8 82-1560 Screw, Pan Head (#10 X 1-1/4") ..o s 1

33



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS OIL FILTER

1913

Figure 9-5 Toro Power Plus Oil Filter

34



SECTION g - TORO POWER PLUS OIL FILTER

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-5

TORO POWER PLUS OIL FILTER & LOW OIL PRESSURE CUT-OFF SWITCH
1 82-0500 AAPLEN, Ol FIBT ...ttt e 1
2 57-9760 Washer, Flat - COPPEr (5/16" SCrEW) ......c.ciiiiiiimiiiisssssiesis s 2
3 82-1330 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (5/16-18 x 1") ............ S O 2
4 NN10894 DR O EIRET 5550 55vi e sunsnsvaress e stvs st ssosisnssssusssnsnsmss sy poss s eyt e pmEa St A S S s s 0 1
5 82-1510 Screw, Cap - Hex Head W/ET (#10-32 X 3/8") ...coiveiieiiiiiiii e 2
6 79-6470 Gasket, Oil FIHEr AQAPIET ..ot s b s e 1
7 NN10147 O] BT oy ecvsmesmsnosen smsnssenassssnnsnsnsssbsssisssbamis H A e B S R T R 1
10 Switeh, LOW Ol ProsSUIe . e i i s i ivian et Sutiubins s iwind s vosinasvon bk o sai oot sedio 1
NN10824 2 Terminal - Normally Open = 2" LONG......cccieeiiiiiirmisiimeieseieeeseiissesresssnsssssssssmsssssmesessassisassns 1
11 59-0640 o o (=)= A Lo PSPPI PPPPRPIS 1
15* 82-0680 LT T = 0 | B a1 0= T OSSOSO TP PSPPSRI 1

* Not lllustrated

35



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS GEARCASE AND IGNITION CONTROLS

t [ -1 |

13 20 19

[ [/

@99@

36

Figure 9-6 Toro Power Plus Gearcase and Ignition Controls



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS GEARCASE AND IGNITION CONTROLS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-6
TORO POWER PLUS GEARCASE, IGNITION CONTROL,
ALTERNATOR AND REGULATOR
1 NN10825 Gearcase (Kit) (Includes Parts Marked™)........ccoceiirierieiinissees s 1
2 NN10329 *Bearing, Governor Shaft ... 1
3 NN10826 *Shatt: and AV, GOVEINOE i b s iR i A s e 1
4 59-0420 2V oke, GOVOTTIOT GGl o s s e s Saivia s S S5 5S40 G o ¥ s a8 1
5 NN10388 *Screw, Maching - Pan Head (8-32 X 3/8")....ccuoiiiriieieie e 2
6 59-0740 *Pin. Dowal - GOVEMNGE CUP S0P st ssisinsnistssassaonpesiesseirasstansmssnasas tasnsssnssanssssnssusss 1
7 57-9570 *Seal, Oil - GOVErNOr SHaft......ciciiieiiie i i
8 NN10327 *Ball, Bearing - Governor Shaff . ... 1
9 57-9580 *Seal, Oil - Crankshaft..........covvereeenrceee e s T Ty e 1
10 NN10895 Gaskot, Gearcase MoUnING iy sy s s s T o s ey 1
11 82-1410 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (5/16-18 X 1-3/4") .....coiiiiiiii e 4
12 57-9750 Washer, Flat - Copper (5/16" SCIeW) «..wiiiwissiissmiinioismivisssssnsivssisissnssesssnsssasnancs essmsiness 5
13 NN10210 *TUbe:: VECUUNT PO (1.5™ LONG) scsusisssmsssimmnsusstsniossosisin o seissivnssiues vosisasasesssesams sasnesis rantrstint 1
14 79-6480 L (0T IR 1= L 070 1Y = SRS OO P PRSPPI 1
15 82-1610 Washer, LOCK (F10) .o 3
16 59-1130 UL, HEX (5/18-18) 11vurueeceemceemrerereessonesesmesssensse oo s b s s e eSS s e st sttt 1
17 NN10518 Stator. (Includes Terminals) -.....iaainiaimab il aiiiadhaimtinm. 1
18 NN10290 Terminal, Stalor LOadS cum i mis s s i v v i d b i s r S S s v 2
19 57-9550 *Clamp, Vacuum Port Cap ...ttt siesssist st sttt s s 1
20 59-0370 {7 (o TV T 1 oo LR RN NS RSP RP R TT: 1
21 82-1000 Body, Terminal Connector Kit (Includes Terminals) ...........oueermmimnneienis 2
22 NN10444 CONTOL, IGNIION ....ovcceesisinissasnasirmsrismnsssssmtamentsiete st tanssissessanssssmsssamsasassstsassnsssansansssssssassmsassnsansas s 1
23 82-1500 Screw, Machine - Hex Head Self-Lock (#10-32X1") cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie i 3
24 NN10394 Screw, Hex Washer Head (10-32X3/8") ...cicoviiiriiie i 2
25 82-1660 Washer, Lock« T 10 s ams s i i mar AT 2
26 57-9730 Clip, Retaining - Control Rod To Governor Shaft ... 1
27 59-1080 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20X5/16")......cvoeiieei i 1
28 NN10261 Regulator, VoHage - 20 AMP ...ccoieerieiiieniims sttt es s st s cnses 1
29 NN10516 IRSUIAtOR; IGAION = MOAUIE: .. isisvesms sosssissisisrassspsnssyenssnin sinsonsnnsnaressarsnsassarsosasyasessasssses e saasansest 1

* - Parts Included in Gearcase.

37



SECTION 9 -

TORO POWER PLUS GEARCASE AND IGNITION CONTROLS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TORO POWER PLUS IGNITION - ELECTRONIC

1 79-6490 o o O 1
2 71-5990 Plate, Ignition Plunger Cover - ZinC PIAted ...........coeueeeeieeiieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
3 71-6000 Cil;. Battefy ldnition {Inchiles NtE) . ramammmsaamsmmmmmsss s b s s 1
4 NN10522 Clip, Wirg (Attach To #1 Spark PIUg WIKE) ... s i dai oo 1
5 71-6010 T o o (o T T [o T2 IO 1
6 NN10517 PIUG, SPAIK ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et 2
7 59-9350 Cable, SPArK PIUG .....ooiiieiiieiti ittt e e et e e e ee s e e e e e 2
8 82-1340 WASHEE, FIAE (MB) ittt i i i1 iorinssas somammmesamenane g omess e sssan s onmsnss essne vossemmessssson e, 2
9 NN10248 Nut, Hex Flange (M4 Positive Terminal) ...........cccooviiioioiiie e 1
10 71-6220 N NITR sy s B B o S Ve v 2
11 NN10368 Screw, Cap Hex Head (1/4-20 X 5/8") s v e s st s vass st 2
12 NN10249 Nut;.Hex Flange (M5 Negative TErMNGl) ...t i 1
13 NN10396 Screw, Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 1") oottt eee e eeeea e en e 1
14 NN10408 Screw, Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 1) coviii oot 2

38



SECTION 9 -

TORO POWER PLUS OIL BASE

PART )
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TORO POWER PLUS OIL BASE
1 NN10018 Base, Oil (Includes All Plugs and Plug Gasket) ...........ccooiiiiiiiniiiniiii e 1
2 57-8080 GASKEL, Ol BASE ...ecviiiiiaiiiiecrteessessaeesseeseseneesreeese e bbb e e s assbe o e seae s s sbe e s eab s s e b s s ern s ran e e rn e s 1
3 82-1310 WAShEr, FIAt (3/8" SCIEW) ...ivcvirieiriieierit ettt s s s s e e sa bbb 4
4 NN10379 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (3/8-16 X 3-3/4") ......coiiiiiiimiieeeee et 4
5 NN10015 Plug-Hex:Head, Spacial i i iniiniuiim oo s siiis s 1
6 82-1130 Plug SQUArEHBAM (BfB") s timen v s onivesivins (48 o5siiims i ss s Moo s Tt 2
7 57-8070 Giasket: HOX HBAM PIUG i ecsmumvmissiimisises v e ssmssis s s homisms svosi asanss s 3o sy swugasssnnass 1
8 NN10138 CUD; TSRS o O UKD 555 mmaserssssvnssnsssumss s ss im0 im0 s 0 oS 1 R30S EE s 1

39



40

SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS AIR CLEANER

Figure 9-7 Toro Power Plus Air Cleaner



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS AIR CLEANER

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-7
TORO POWER PLUS AIR CLEANER

1 82-1670 NUL, WIRG (174-20) ..ottt s s e R s 1
2 79-6320 Cover. Air Cleanor s PAINTEM .uimsiimsi momsimssiomassvissssss s sots sasanass sisvssues sstansss sestzass 1
3 NN10176 Wrapper, Air Cleaner EIBMENt .........ci it 1
4 NN10774 E1OMENE, AIT CIBAMET <.veeeeeeeeie ettt s ee e eme e ee s h bbb e bbb 1
5 82-1640 Nut, Hex Washer Head Flanged (5/16-18) ..o 1
6 79-6500 HOUSING, AT CIBANET «...cevetiiiiciciiis it s 1
7 82-1550 Screw, Tapping - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 3/8") .covvireiniiiiiii s 2
8 NN10398 Screw, Hex Head - Machine (#10-32 X 1-1/2") oo 2
9 NN10365 Washer, Flat (10 SCraW)....ccccieeicciineisiiaiiisisnsresesteies s masese s saas s s s s ssms s srsssa i e bt sassasss 3
10 NN10193 Plate, Air DEfIECION .......occciiiiiiiiirceie it sbiem e s e b s s s s e st s s e s 1
11 82-0700 Tube, Aif INAKe - 3.5" LONG....cccoieeareearmrasisiarisresserermeseres e seetasast s s e e e e et aras e s ssssnssassensens 1
14 79-6340 SUPPOM, Al CIBANET ...uvvviveeecieieee st 1
16 71-6140 Grommet, Rubber (3/4" Hole).................. erensesnmssnasii s R 1
17 82-0650 COVOL. EIOTNONE.. 1 0eocerssssnnsmpmmnsmssssssssosss s i S v s R b s 1
18 82-1680 N, HEX (120 s i et e sesvs s T sa s o o B B GV S e SR T 1
19 82-0989 Spacer, Air Cleaner StU ..o 1
20 59-1180 Capacitor (Placed HOMZONTAI) ......c.oveiiiiiieiiiiii 1
21 79-6510 Spacer, Air Cleaner StUd - 1" LONG .....c.orurumurimseisiiiaisnisi et 1
22 NN10390 Screw, Hex Washer Head - Thread Form (10-32 X 5/8") ....cccovieiiiiiiniiiiiic 1

41



42

SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS INTAKE MANIFOLD

18

Figure 9-8 Toro Power Plug Intake Manifold



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS INTAKE MANIFOLD

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-8
TORO POWER PLUS INTAKE MANIFOLD
1 NN10855 Carburetor, Complete (Includes Mounting Gasket, Elbow and O-Ring)
(See Separate Page for COMPONENTS) .........ocuviiiiiimimcsici e 1
2 57-9200 Gasket, Carburetor To Manifold .........cccuiiniiienimirmiem st esessesesisnssasssressane 1
4 82-1350 WABKEL, FIAE {MB) cuoisiiauinsnismiinsiimininsnisnnieisss s biiai s sssssyassiesms sosedsnnsss pes s snassbgs st s s snsa e st sessyns 4
5 NN10242 Y T 1o e TR 3= = YOO SRS FPP PP 1
6 82-1350 WASHET, FIAE (MB) ...ttt ettt s as e s b et s s s 2
7 82-1410 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (5/16-18 X 1-3/4") .......cciviiininnnc e 2
8 NN10375 Screw, Cap - Hex Head (5/16-18 X 2") ...cvcviiiiiiiiiiiiiines i 4
9 NN10348 Clip, WIr = FUBI LN c...vuciicticienteeieete sttt 1
10 71-5980 Gasket, Manifold TO BIOCK .......eoriieriireeiiieeii e st e 2
11 82-1540 Screw, Hex Washer Head (1/4-14 X 1/2") .o 1
12 NN10342 Clip, Retaining - Control Rod To Carburetor ... e 1
13 NN10897 ROd, GOVEINOT COMITOl ..ivivivieitiiieeeiieeit ettt 1
14 57-9620 = OO e f = e e R 1
15 NN10362 WASHET, FIat (5/16" SCIEW) «.er.vcemcereecrceesissesiutresasssnssesenesisantsssassssssseassebabsitsuatestsmssntssesssnsione s 1
16 Hose, Fuel
NN10856 A I T L 1
NN10857 15 LLONG waiiviusivivinavassisinionioisivsission it et ivinds i it sassiobissodsha0 Hib Febs e onid S de T e e s sk i oanses 1
17 82-1120 Hose, Breather - 3.25" LONQG.....iciiiieeicniiisininnesiiessenm e sse st sassnssnsnsssssss snssstsas sassns snestssns s 1
18 82-1070 FItNG, BAMDEO .....cocveunitiiirissisiessesss s ettt s n 1
19 82-1080 Clamp, HOSE = 1/2" DIB. ...viuieirireesesieseeeees e e 2
82-1090 Clamp, HOSE = 44" DIB.......ccuirirurmersemrie sttt 1
20 NN10877 SPring, GOVEIMON ROM ..ot 1

43



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS CARBURETOR COMPONENTS

44

1917

Figure 9-9 Toro Power Plus Carburetor Components




SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS CARBURETOR COMPONENTS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-9
TORO POWER PLUS CARBURETOR COMPONENTS - GASOLINE
NN10855 Carburetor, Complete (Includes Mounting Gasket) ... 1
1 NN10209 Kit, Float (Includes Float, Pin and ValVe) ..o 1
2 82-0780 Kit, Repair (Includes Screw and Plug Package, Gasket Package, Float Valve,
Idle Adjust Needle and Spring, Mounting Gaskets, Idle Limit Cap).......ccocovevnieinneiiinnn, 1
3 57-9200 Gasket, Carburetor MOUNTING ........c.oviireiererereieestes st st ees bbb bbb 2
4 NN10858 Jet, Power - Fixed - Optional (High Altitude Application) ..o, 1
5 NN10853 OB LB reesomnssamsmes oems nrnsmssscs s ssst b 4 0 R 8 S L D s 1
6 57-9050 Ot POWBT: . cvaistieuaeesiinss i oy (7o o inu vEau i ov st o oV G030 S FA G VR Vg o 1
7 NN10207 Kit, Shaft-Choke (Includes Choke Valve, Valve Set Screw and Air Filter) ..., 1
8 NN10208 Kit, Lever-Choke (Includes Choke Lever Ring, Choke Spring and Choke Collar) ...................1
9 NN10811 Kit, Shaft-Throttle (Includes Valve Set Screw, Air Filter and Throttle Valve)..............ccoooeee 1
11 82-0800 LSTo] (=18 o 1o P LU= I O01 o )1 A USSP TP TP PNTOR 1

45



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

Figure 9-10 Toro Power Plus Blower Housing and Governor

46



SECTION 9-10 - TORO POWER PLUS BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-10
TORO POWER PLUS BLOWER HOUSING AND GOVERNOR

1 NN10769 HOUSING, BIOWET 2 s e b s S s B B s s s 1
2 59-0970 Screw, Tapping - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 7/16") ......ccovuiiiniiiiineninnneeissess s 2
3 NN10170 HOOSING; CyIINAEE AT T Fismsumasrornisins ssomam oy s s s mssnms 55 G559y osesdie s e 1
4 79-6550 HoUSing, CYTIBEAI S R s mrmaimmmmm s s o i s e eSS 1
5 59-0980 Screw, Tapping - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 5/8") ....c.ocoiiiiiiniiniinii 2
6 59-0830 WaSher, Flat (1/4" SCIBW) ....ieerereeereirei ettt st s se e saeesseas e s ene s 2
7 82-1600 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head (5/16-18 X 3/4").....ccooviviririeininineeeieeeeeieeee e 2
8 59-0980 Screw, Tapping - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 5/8") .....ceoiiiirieieciici 4
9 NN10289 Clamp, Wire - Alternator Leads (5/16" Diameter) ........ooooiiiriiiiii s 1
10 59-0820 Washer, FIEL (174" SOTOW) . cu s aumsimss s e et s bs o5 s 6o nessass 4 aa o s 0 S ey e 4
11 57-9100 Spring Governor = 5 Ball........ccciiimmisimi s s s e 1
12 57-9190 AP GADIE swiioisnssones sussnvssssvimmonsasont oo donmss Frobomssls ey s s Amsas S v S A RN SR TR PSSR SR R 1
13 79-6960 2T Tel o= SR O o1 L= OO OSSOSO 1
14 72-3900 Screw, Tapping - Hex Head (#10-32 X 1/2")..mee e 1
15 59-1030 Screw, Tapping - Hex Head (#6-32 X 5/8")...c.c.cvcicis 1
16 59-0430 Spring, Idle SetNG .....iccciviiiiiimins i e e 1
17 79-6560 Arm, Governor Control Without Swivel - Zinc Plated ..., 1

18 Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2")
59-1100 (e Tl 1= 7= 1o PRSP PSOE PRSI RRUPORTR 2
59-1010 TR L TP U PP URRST 2
19 59-0830 Washer, Flat (1/4" SCIEW) ....iiuiurreeeieeieiiitesise it er s s eess s ess s e s s esssnssaesseas s eses 2
20 57-9120 BUshing  CONLAT.. couorsmsnssssmsesssmssesmmssssssissibesiTississsssn s e R AR R 1
22 59-1010 Screw, Self Tapping Hex Hd 10-32 X 1/2 ... i
23 57-9190 Clamp = a0 s vy s o T B T S P S P e TR T Ry 1
24 79-6390 Bracket - Governor Control 150807 «..cninimimaiiimsimimyiis i i iiiait i i 1
25 59-0830 WASHEES FIBE TA™ ccsimusrossumim st s o i saass oo s v o vy v e e oo 1
26 NN10419 LT Y= A= G o o] A 2 SO ST OTTUPTOPPRRPON 1
27 NN10369 SEIEW HHES 1/4-20 X 17 oo eeeeeee ettt s e e be e ebas e e bt e e b e e s e e e ss e e et ae e e ba e e sbabne s 1
28 201327 OTEW B-18 X 172 e ii ittt ee e e e e et e e e et b e e e e e e e e e e bbb e a4 e e e e b e e e b e a e e e e e e b 3
29 79-6400 Bushing: < GovernorContiol. s e s R R e R 1
30 57-9120 I~ T ORI L OV o i e T A e A e s e R 1
31 59-0720 s O I o s B S o B B B O e e AT 1
32 NN10410 Sorew = HeX. Hd MAG & caenmimsmmmmim st s s s e s i s v s et 1
33 79-6410 Linke OO B OTIIOL cvvuisivniavuiss i ovnssesseiins s {3 s m s es 6 T Vo B e v Wi SO AW 3 B 1
34 79-6420 F¥0 £ 1) (=] 0 {121 aTa] 5 2111 SRR OB PR T 1
35 59-1050 Serew.- Selt Tapping HeX Hd 10-32 112 s sremsrsmpssnmmmsoanssnmsmmmnmsssssssmsnensanssaynysnssgmnpiysns 1
37 NN10340 Plug, Black NyIon - 59/64" DI, ....oveieiueiceiciesi ettt 1
38 59-1080 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 5/16") v 4
39 82-0620 Guard, STAHONADY. ... b e T s s e b s S e s 1
41 NN10832 Brackol Governar A U sz s s s il R 1
42 59-1100 Scrow, Lock Head (1/4-200 3 T/2™ it mamssisiis s et i s i i inivaiiom 2
48 82-0930 Screw, Thread Cutting - Hex Head W/ET (10/32 X 1/2") vcvvceiviiiiininimiiiceeiesce e 2
49 82-1590 Screw; Pan Head - Taptite (BPECIALY ...cxm-assommmmansisssssrostsissessinmmissaisisivsariossisssesssssassosmses 4
55 71-6220 CIIP, W .ottt bbb s EeEeEnnesnenan 1
56 82-1540 Screw, Hex Washer Head (1/4-20 X 1/2") ..ooeiiiiiiiciiie et e 1
57 71-6080 Bracket LitHing = Zing PIAEd............cccisenssioniienssisionsiiisstviinns oot morm i i it 2

47



SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS STARTER

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 9-11
TORO POWER PLUS STARTER
1 79-6570 Starter - Solenoid Shift - Code 33AT ..ot 1
3 79-6580 Screw, Cap Hex Head (5/16-18 X 3-1/2") ..ot 2
4 NN10355 b L e Mot NV 1
5 NN10834 Washer (Special) - Outside Mounting Bolt -............ooioiirieiieeeeeeeeee oo 1
6 57-9770 Washer, Flat (5/16" Screw) - Inside Mounting Bol...............oeeeeooeoeeooooeoooooo 2

48



—

SECTION 9 - TORO POWER PLUS STARTER

3
PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
TORO POWER PLUS STARTER COMPONENTS
1 62-2760 Kit, Hardware - Starter (Includes (2) Solenoid Mtg Screws, 2 Thru Bolts,
Armature Shims, Pinion Collar and Retaining RiNG) .....coovimiiiimiiniiiiie 1
2 62-2720 Kit, Solenoid - Starter (Includes Solenoid and Spring PIUNGer).........cccociiiiiiciiiiiiins 1
3 NN10262 Kit, Bushing - Starter (Includes Rear Cap with Bushing and Front Bushing) ... 1
4 NN-10264 Holder, Brush (Includes Negative Brush) ..o 1
5 NN10263 Kit, Brush - Starter (Includes (2) Negative and (1) Positive Brushes) ..o 1
6 NN10266 Kit, Shift Lever - Starter (Includes Lever, Wear Plate and Rubber Plug) ..o 1
7 NN10270 Clutch Assembly, Starter (Includes Pinion GEar) ......cceeeeiiciieii 1
8 NN10271 SO, DIISE . crenr s snmness srsnssssmesmmmmmsssssassansasssemss ssnzsanesnsassnnss iR 00TV R FoHR AL SR R SR 1
9 79-6300 Spring - Brush (Not IUSIrated) ...........cccoviiiiisiiee i 2

49




SECTION 10 - TORO POWER PLUS CHOKE LINKAGE

R N

ﬁ?.// :.»ﬁﬁ/
.;.y //r .. . ......... e .....V .... ~

/’f AR
§ i d
" .f/ A tf ,r.f# I/f////llf
R L 0
f A\

» .//{l}f/r/.- )
J v

1060

Figure 10-1 Toro Power Plus Choke Linkage

50



SECTION 10 - TORO POWER PLUS CHOKE LINKAGE

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 10-1

CHOKE CONTROL (FRONT PULL)
1 59-0850 WASHEr, Flat (#10 SCIBW) ...vcuruiueiiiiiis i iees s s 1
2 59-0460 LEVET, CROKE .....viveveeseseeieeeeesescae st sis s sssses s sa b8 s s E e E a4 £ 88 S48 S s s 1
3 NN10231 LMK, CROKE ..vvivisieeteeseeesses it sce e s s b sas b ses bbb bbb 1
4 NN10513 Bracket, CROKE Cabl@ ....c.c.ocvcviiiieiieieiiiietiiiss it s 1
5 72-3880 Screw, Cap - Hex Washer Head (#10-32X1/4").....cccoiiiiimsin e 1
6 59-1020 Screw, Shoulder (F10-832X.34") ..o 1
7 82-1660 WASHer, LOCK = IT (H10) ettt bbb 1
8 NN10230 SWIVE], CROKE LEBVET ....eeeiet ittt 1
9 NN10410 Screw, Machine - Hex Head (#8-32X.375") ...iurreeriiii ittt 1
10 59-0720 o ST 0o 1= OO RO OO TPUSFOTRTOTR TSI PP TRP  FTP 1
11 72-3900 Screw, Tapping - Slotted Hex Washer Head (#10-32X7/8") .....c.ccooviimmimmniiiis 1
12 57-9190 Clip, CROKE CADIE ...vuvuuitiemierieeeaee sttt 1
13 NN10830 PIUG, CBP .1 ruiremsecaticastsstsmnstasisenssessbsba bbb E SRS 1

51



SECTION 10 - TORO POWER PLUS THROTTLE CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS

5
EL\ / ] \m /
; T A LN A
/\.../

52 Figure 10-2 Toro Power Plus Throttle Choke and Fuel Controls



SECTION 10 - TORO POWER PLUS THROTTLE CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 10-2
THROTTLE CHOKE AND FUEL CONTROLS
1 115392 T OO DD cyvcssve oo inm sy s Ao X 3 T AR S S A v A OO T MY R BT e 1
2 116454 KNIOD-THFOIE COMIIO 1.t eiie ittt eeesbsessessseeseneesaee s be s esb e e aessaesbassbs s s sbae s e baa s aran e e srnneannnenn 1
3 114027 CROKE COMIION .ot et tbeesteaeeseeeaeshe s e sbe e se e e e eeesa s eh b s s s e R e e R s e s e sRaen s e b e s bn e b 1
4 116454 KAGECHOKE COIIOL. . comvemmmomenromessmnssisssmsnsanmsnn s s R R R T s i 1
b 9107922 SCrew #1024 X /2 BlACK .. ccuvvrerrerenreeesrissiiniiiisesioteiss isntssssnssasisenisesesssssastasesri snssasssnsisnsiossnsssn 4
6 915740 Locde N T ORRE..... oo N S B A e B A A e A R o 4
7 113372 GAGKOE. ... oo v L R S o e o W R R Vs i e 1
8 113358 ol L EVa] S oDz o msss s oo s s s s S s AT RS S AR A A A SR A DA 1
9 910807 O O TR 013 D 3 ) oo A o B A S S S R T A 5
10 920079 LOCKWASHIET 10 1 veeeeotees st e et e e eesaeeeeebteesse e e e e e ee e e sse e e e e b b e e e b ae s s s e e bn e e e R e e e s nRs s e e Rn e e e e eane 5
13 114012 Fuel Tank (Includes temMS 20 & 271)....iiiiiiereeeeee e e 1
14 55-3570 FUBI B cutvererememeeeseseteaes et st seeeseens i s8 s e8 e E o248 eSS E AR s 1
16 926697 ST BOH B/AG-TEX L. erereeoesrmsers smesnsecess sas s o6 oS e RV e s B 2
17 3256-4 NVASRBESIB 0 0o eoemss s v S i B R 20 S T W VO e s o 2
18 908016 Bolt BB 18 0 BB cvcosncimie s s Sohosoad Fowaa oA 050 o SRR S5 6 L AT R N B AP OR R S e 3
19 3253-4 LOCWASROE BB st iy siimas ivassvy s i34 v Saa e SRR O B AT S e e ¥ n s 2
20 104047 RUDDET BUSHING......cvitititititeeiieieetebe sttt s e bbb bbb b g e na e 1
21 104048 FUET SRUT-OM WAIVE oottt ctet e sbese s s e seeeesbe e s ebae s sabae s s s sbat e sms a2 e s san s n e e e armee e e e s ae e e s 1
22 2739 TR T2 S El T (= BAE T 11| O 0 OO PP 5y oty 1
23 108898 (07511011001 = 1111« JUU OO PO PRSP TSP 2
24 950154 Hose Clamp 1/2in. (13 6M) DI@METEr ... ..o 2
105490 Clamp 1N, (2.5 CM) DIAMELET ......c.vueiiiiiriiiiie s 1
25 NN10302 el LIve T 0 o o A K b R0 o W R S A 2
26 NN10212 FUEH PUITIP 1o 1receemeeemsieeseetsmes st iab s e b b aas 42 SR s 1
27 59-1050 ST Pan Bt - SO DAL R BIB L tcveovsss e susvs s oss s v sy e S s SR A o] 2
28 82-1080 HOSE CIAMID 1721 cuusassssuisisnsnsinins ssineissansinssssnasmsnsnmmssnessstans s1anassans ssa8sm st 1R aL R 1R Lt s s esnsnm s memes 6
29 59-0370 FUBH FIHING GBI -ttt ettt sis s b b e 1
30 57-9550 HOSE CIAMP 7/16..ceveeevevitereeresetet bbb es e s es s b bbb bbbt s st na s 1
31 NN10506 FUIET EIEBE. oo cevnrsononssasesssnassanennansasmsssasinsdiassts i v i R S AR 1
32 NN10302 Bn] LARe T 0. i i i s et 8 e L s v o e A G s W ko B 1
33 71-6220 CID;, WP i csatiensh oo s s Fem s Fua b b Vo 3 b R VR T s e 1 1

53



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

54

VACUUM GAUGE

Figure 11-1 Electrical System




SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 11-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
1 111216 Ignition Switch (W/TOTB84 & D201 60) u.ucuuuimmssusnissmasivamsiiisisb s sinisss oo s sises 1
2 920262 W B B 1 B S T oot ni s s ot i o S B S 4 S B e b B 1
3 101884 S DOBTAIINUIY st coaar st 543 s SN s 78 A A A 1
4 111220 | T MBS . o pmemasmmessmens nposiunn s amA e AN S S ST A A SR S 1
116738 Padded Ignition KEY .......ciiirii ittt 1
5 78-7080 Wiring Harness ASSembIY 520-H ............ccvnmvesivimssrsssinmmisibetiam et sutsassesniussaihsaisasnsassnssasesos 1
6 105302 Connector Body-Ignition Switch (Park of ) usinmmiaissiasi s di i 1
8 79-2130 Light Circuit Module 520-H ;e ossmiiimiin i s s s i i i 1
9 120930 FUSE-BOAY (PAFTOE B) i s i i 6 es onsss s b a4 S S s v o i 1
12 114594 Fuse 10 Amp = ATO 08 AT iyuqsesmmsmusvuisniieveiasssamissse e snssssinisissan s ats sisssfasys sssssnss ssaiasyusss 1
109101 FUsE: 20 AMP < ATO OF ATIC s:vuucosmssnsssmsmmsinisisginssnesionesisssssmusstansnsnssnssansasamssnsansnssosnsassspanssnomsns 1
NN10277 Fuse 30 AMP - ATO 0F ATC ..ot es st es 1
13 111642 SWItCH INSUIEIOr BaITIET . e cesvecesressssssssnssessmsssssnrsssnnssssnsesssas sosnssssaninssnsassssionionsoin e vissusaniosminsesen 2
14 114240 S CIIENT <. e mmnsmenanenns U T T S S I P P 1
16 78-0040 Fue!/Gatlge: (Inclides Hemy 82 un. st s i i haim e S i e s 1
17 105805 e T R L 2
18 111488 BN BUPIION w3 e 0 38 S M e A S S 833 A R 1
19 926671 BT PO R0 T2 o s st om0 5 RS SV E A AN RS RS s 1
20 111332 IFHBEIGEK: SHAD SWITCH xsvususissssssssmsnnsiversssmnisinisas s omisntrns asssstansssnmsssassuyasuoss asomsn s n e nss s grsmsompe s 4
21 78-0030 Voltmeter (INCIUAES ItBM 22) ......cvcvivieiieiiee ettt st es s s s s s sae e e esasenens 1
22 114016 MIOLINTNG BEAGKEE . ooseenissessssarsssasasassosmssonsnossnsasiaionisasdrisimmesassssves v v R A 3
23 915551 B DA L. e s sermnncssinssnsn bR A o S o S T N T L i S e 14
24 920079 LockWasher- S0 coa i i sy e s T A T T R B G 14
25 78-0020 Hourmeter (INCIUHes e 2B) ... it sivitaimieionitves svndisssdieians sds it asse i satviassisins oo 1
26 114017 IO U BTEIGKE vuicosivanarsauuinousas s b s dsvss Tsvols s 5 3w 0o A0 A0 G W S 5K S e s 1
27 915962 B W B ST Al L O RS TR TEBEBR vass v snsmseeowsss s a7 88104556 S8 4 5 SN H £ £S5 s AR S 2
30 920004 WVASHEE #8 SAE ... eeeeeeieesesisttseeeessesseeeaseeseeseeesbesbaseas e e ehe st e s sae e b2 e e be e e bs e e abm e e beeebeeennassaneenbns 3
31 920078 LOCKWASIET 8 .ottt st e e e e e s ee e aeeeaeesaassaas s s as s s saaaeeeeeeeeanns ssn i aaneaanaeeaaeeeaeanaaaaaaaneannans 3
32 114270 AL ClEANEY SONSTOL, .. nexsrssssnruesmansnsesn i i e R R O s e 1
33 910948 SereW BA AN B i v st s v S v B T o S R TR 4
34 915732 Elast: UGB L0 om0 00 b s s v v S i U L s 4
35 78-0060 Tachometer (Includes item 36) 520-H.........ccciiveriimmrimmine i e 1
36 114018 MOURTING BIACKST BRO-H vssiussavmssssaninismsinsisioses s s tssis hros sios fhumasshosi s o8 804 25155 iosa s s iasvas ok 1
37 79-2660 Vacuum Gauge (Includes itemn 22) B20-H ......cuuusismmsismssivmimirremssinornssinsssmesss s snasssmssinssmessnnsonsase 1
38 943021 ETDOW B20-H ....oeieitiiseeesteeseeseesessesseseeesessasess e b st she e s eh e £ oes e s s e bt e e bt e ke e e e et e e ebe e ba e e 1
39 105076 Straight FING: B20H, .vmrnssassssmsasassssssnssssesssonnsrsssamati AT M S TS ST TR s 1
40 910783 GOTEW HBB2 0 T2 an s e munrpssmssnemsssnmntasisassis soss s asnsssenssbe o s ah o o R S B 2
41 111498 OB O O s v e D T S e R T 5
42 113191 LT I WY i i o S R TS S M s 1
44 3023 TS EITVEIR vt S R A LR YK AR i X
45 920079 LOckwWASHEF F 10! (OBHIONEL) 5 uisisvmmisismemsiss oo svains e stonsess sy sessonessinssrassiiasyoaren <
46 105202 TalLLIgGht BASE WIBLID' :sxuscsmessssssnsonssnssonsssisnassnsass rsasimsosionsns sranasasasnasng snssessasasessssmsasea sz angnng oo 2
47 910808 Screw #10-32 X 5/8 (OPHONAI) ....ecveeeiiiticiiie ittt st 4
48 112564 TaIlGHE LBINIS ..veetiieciieei s sisnssissssns s nnsss s s sssen e s s s s s b s aessmns s ae s shnassuun sntssuntessbness 2
49 109045 Light-BUlb PAUTD IO, ... oo iocssionsossossass s e A S oS e R 2

55



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

VACUUM GAUGE

5= N
Y TOAIR CLEANER 16 |\rAKE MANIFOLD

@ s> SENSOR FITTING
R e B}

o
w4 réﬁmm

g 10) (1) Wreel Horse.

56

Figure 11-1 Electrical System



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 11-1

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONTINUED)
51 923795 Poprivet 3/16 x .402 Aluminum (Production) ..........c.ceveieieriisinrice et 4
52 915551 Nt #1032 (Ophional): s i e s 4
54 113119 O Tarminal G onNOCOr: = B a0 s i s o I S S o o O DS S 1
55 114632 T2-Terminal CoNNBCIOT = IMAIB .. s s i o L e S s A st 1
56 114633 TBTIITED i vvnscnvanase osimmsaaiv vae i owis s oS s s 8 i S 03 T A SR S B R T T s 12
57 113193 Teansmission Olf Temp. SWItEH B20H...xuusviusswssnrvsms oo ssmsismnmnantssinsssss i s ssspsassss dnasaises 1
58 114767 (0= o IR OSSOSO 1
59 108898 Corbin ClAMP 520-H ...t e s 1
61 115230 1§ B 1 N s P P 1
62 116397 By s T e 1
63 79-0450 Lamp=Miniature 938" LONg:: s i s st i i o s s i i e e e e s e 3
79-0460 LAmp-MIniatlire 1:2" Long s iomsmia s s i i i i v i s s s s 1

57



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

/ 29
REG/REC B+

HREG/REC AC B+ COIL
TACHOMETER t

1175B

Figure 11-2 Electrical System



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 11-2
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1 114210 Cable - Battery GroUNd (24") .....ccievieeerieiee i 1
2 113925 Cable - Battery (+) t0 S0len0id (40") .....c.occiiiimrimmieese i 1
4 109553 TOrIA] S OVOT Soriswetuavsss oy o o ST e T o T Y5 e R BRSNS s 1
6 321-4 Balt 17800 5 i e somes s s S G T S R S S AT AR 2
7 3256-22 N LS B i o st 9 A8 A T S M A S W E R TS0 Sy ma g A B N ey o 4
8 3296-42 T LN TU T 1~ o U PSPRP PSP 5
9 115877 Battery - Low Maintenance (280 CCA) 520-H ..o 1
10 106498 BAHETY TTAY o eeereeeueuttesireseses e eeseiss s sasb s s b8 22 e 8882 sE £ E L £ eE oSS 1
11 113969 Hook - Battery HOld DOWN ........c.ocuiuiiiiiiierereeeres st bbb bbb s 2
12 113010 Battery HOld DOWN RO .....c.oouiiiiriiiiisiissse e 1
14 3253-3 LOCKWASHBT 118 cuiirasi i st e Voo S0 v s VA SR oo 3 S0 e B R B S ME RS 2
16 NN10553 ENging WIrNG HAIMESS .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis i s 1
17 NN10274 High Engine Temp. SWitch 520-H ..o 1
19 NN10278 2. Terminal Connector - MaIE ..........ioiiiiiei e e s esr s s e e e e 1
20 114052 HEATNGNT HAMESS ... 1
21 109357 2.Terminal Connector - FEMAIE ........ceeiiiiiireeieee et sab e e s e s 1
26 71-6220 o< T OO O PO PSP ST TRTPPERRR TS 1
27 82-1540 e T 0 00 T e T o TR B S R A R PR A PR R 1
28 NN10425 Int: TOOh WEBHEF T8 i isiise e i Ve s ss 30T o 4o KR 5 S35 TS 1
29 NN10281 O:Terminal ConnBEIOr = MALE cciaiiimmisaiie s s siars s s sxas s dyass g eapon s ses s sassnns 1
30 NN10279 O G O I A B om0 S B e Y R R ST S S 1
31 102881 HEATHGNE 00550 smsesisnsi somrnsenssssssmsstuenutas isasnsvssenssss sssssaessrsnsssssemsays s soms oo E LA TS SR S v s st amas 0t 2 2
32 109459 CIAIMIP 1t eeeeeeeeeereee et see bt e b2 488 2888408248 SRS 2
33 926671 Bolt How 142000 U2 GT ... ovnnessssensmsansmsmsnnensssssasssinssiss s o s e S e e s 2
34 8830 O eveetrseseeseeeseeeese s e e sse s saesce e b d e RS eE R E R 1
35 3023 ClP-SIMAIL ettt b s bbb bbbk X
36 100571 a1 B s e R R B T S R Y G A S T S P AP AP A B X
37 NN10824 oW Ol Proasure: SWHER o oo o s s e s s e SRR A s 1
38 114721 DI ETY T UIDE D™ s tvavwonssica s com s SR 34 5459 D WA £ S PTG S5 S FA R RN D F e s 4 s an s 1
39 32103-22 WING UL . ctreeciesseiremseems o sas bbb ass e s s e e e e s s e b 1
40 59-0640 B I O A s s s s S AR AR A AR Ao SRS RS e e s pensansnans s RSSO RS MRS ST ST 1

59



SECTION 12 - HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

48
il
~——54
43
15———-*'?
| 1

TO TRANSMISSION

‘HYDRAUL'C VALYE '—8 — CHARGE PUMP OUTLET

REPAIR KIT

@i
SELECT KIT FOR T 23
VALVE BEING SERVICED.
IDENTIFY BY STYLE

OF VALVE HANDLE. /

TO BOTTOM
FRONT PORT

TO BOTTOM
l REAR PORT

ALTERNATE CONSTRUCTION
CONNECT HOSES
SAME AS SHOWN
FOR OTHER VALVE 18

HYDRAULIC

LIFT VALVE ROUND-WIRE RETAINING
AND RING — ORDER

CYLINDER REPAIR KIT ITEM #9

REPAIR MANUAL 33

HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER
REPAIR KIT
LS5
32

Figure 12-1 Hydraulic System



SECTION 12 - HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 12-1
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 520-H

1 119340 HYAraulic CYINABT .....ouivieeeieieieeceis s 1
2 101699 Service Assembly Cylinder Repair Kif.........coooiiiimiimie s 1
3 3272-11 COHAE PiN 178 X i sins st St s ioiiivis s s s e sy s 60 s A A st S da e s e 1
4 932997 I OVIE P T2 T s om0 5 T 0 O Y 0 N S R AR B A B, 1
7 114000 HYArAUNC VAIVE ..ecviveececeiiceciiic it 1
8 109081 Service Assembly Valve Repair Kit.........ocoriieeiiiiiesssss s 1
9 109088 Service Assembly Cylinder Repair Kit..........ccoiiiimiimimnsns s 1
14 117328 NIV HAITIEL, ¢ oens srnnns nms spmsenvrsmesnsnsansemns sesmsass s ATV R T T PR i L 1
15 915661 i NI ATARO...... .o om0 0 o R B o A i W A S S W s 2
17 932000 Cottar B A6 o s s s N o S a8 s A AV AR M TGO e 2
18 110124 Hose-Valve To CYlINAEr 14™ ... sttt ems s st s siaans 1
19 110125 HIOSE-VAND TO GO DT vt s o s asmsiiin sy s e i SssE s o ey sensta e 1
20 100571 (o1 | (= L L= TR TR TR USSR TP TPTOIN X
21 106267 BRUDDEE GIOMMIET ..ottt eeteieeeteeree et eeseseeaae b s e e e e b e e e emeeaseeassRbssh s e e s 2 mms e s e s s e s e e e e 1
22 908009 BO A/ 20002, ..o smsonssrsnusosssnsesnnsanrssnsomsnssamsasssanssmssagnsmnsmsads ity snesvass st SAn Lo e A VeV oA 2
23 973370 (@ = 11 To [OOSR et eI S P e R O 4
24 973310 O RRINIG e romsnsmenn s sonssio s 4 T R S S O D T e 4
25 110096 OB o e ST o B B A o N S M AV W S 3 A 8 VR S 1
26 8830 (031 T 111 T- | R P SRR DEONT USRS RPU R  SRS e 1
29 932120 C1NIE PN, 17 ST i i o as 44 e A5 5 0 5 0 RSBt e S St S 1
31 810242R3 REPAITN MANUA ..ot s 1
32 110126 =TT o7 TP PP ST SHERE T 1
33 1278 ST MWASIEE . ... covvesensssessesrasssssnnsnssnsysrangs snennsaanssssnmsssrassssnssnss sis (41 SR04 4vaS SR EASw oY S0EAos HHEE v aibanbl 1
34 110504 Hose-Transmission ToValve 29" (73.7 CM)....ciiiirmiimiiiasiiainmsmrsiavmieriiliiiniaing 2
36 78-5640 B T .. - e cemmmemmmns s S S o D S A R T b 1
45 116634 | 1
47 116302 COTIRTON i s s s s ad o v F K P O SR AV e A S K G E R s 1
48 3296-29 B0 N BB T8 ucivns s cntarmosyi s oy Va3 oo R 0 g RS0 s S e tomsieas 1
49 920008 N S G TB S I sncswusnovswmae s e avaA S S SE RSB PR e D ST A 1
50 116305 (70781100 21070 =103 0= U USSR 1
51 908003 SETOW 1/4:20 X B/ ....coivmomrmessrissssssansinssssasnnsssmssssssassssansspnsasnsssnsssssesss ssny sadsbussvms sbasmasssaniontat s 1
52 915661 5 N A2, o crvenssmssmnssssammssesnsanspsnsanzss s idd B T R D R s 1
53 933198 SPIFOl PIN 7/32 X T/B ..oeecaiicaiticiisiaase s s sb s bbb bbb 1
54 104841 LT {111 TR P U PR TO RPN ERU RSP S 1

61



SECTION 13 - WHEELS AND TIRES

Figure 13-1 Wheels and Tires

62



SECTION 13 - WHEELS AND TIRES

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 13-1
WHEELS AND TIRES
1 109500 TEESE EIONG «sivenivsanssiusisss i amtan assssss o sssysvan s vinisnis RS P o ma R VRS PSS O sRa B 2
2 117287 Front Wheel (Includes Item 1 & gty. 2 of HEM 5) ..o 2
3 116867 Front Tire 16X7.50-8 TUIM TIEC ..ecviiieiirierieeisesieeesseesreeesseeseessessrassasesssssssssesessesssesensesesneesssanns 2
5 112821 BEANNG CUD: 1. svsnssessssessesennssennssssmansossssassnsssonsanassrnasnosssnmssssosssansssibasy s v vavs iV s b w0, 2
7 116971 Rear Tire:2326:10:5:-12 TUF TEAC v i i s ST s s s 2
8 7607 Beaar Tire: 23068 501 2 O 0 Al it s i o s S0 o e s S VR s 2
e] 110680 Rear WHEEl T2 % 880 i s i s i i i Vi v v s oo is s S oA s 2
10 5108 N AIVE SO inicin cnssusnsvansoiismons vimvs s sy s s s i SV 553 04 P8 4 90 RS 95 S0 S5 B 5B s S 4
12 109546 REAT TUDE <ottt ettt ettt e eteea e e s e e b e es e esteebe s b sh e eas bt e bt s a2 sme e sme e eme e e eee e eme e s e e e s e 2
18 105763 HUD - REAr WHEEI 1 1/8" ID .eiiiiiiiteeieete ettt ettt st st e e e e ne e as 2
19 915236 JAM UL 37816 .eivviivirisreesteeestesteeeseenseeeeesseesseeneesbssessesbeeesseassesaeeesbeense e e abeeeanse e sameeesbeeenneenraeas 4
20 909554 Sl S OrOW BIBIBNT ..oecesrsnsrsmspanssrasessssssssisnnias i e e 4
21 937108 Woodruff Ky TR Y8 s ot s e oo ot e i s e A s 2
22 1004 I 0 RO s T 55 R 10
23 116970 Flaar WHESH& TiTB ABSY cuvs s s 15 s s v oV S0 ea i 5549 SR 3038 v S SR 2
24 110934 RH Cleat WHEBT & Tire ABSY sueuissisuy st oo sssssanassesnssiosinsot s 35 i aniatessidusisesasasasnsn 1
110933 L CIEET WHB ] & T8 ABEY cu cuvissses sosaviisassnssasnuss s fansybonsisssusite saanbssss oesisrsusasassas dnss sapiesnsaussns 1
25 117290 FrONt WHEEI & Tl ASSY ..eviveieueeeseiireeriteeseesesessesmssaesaesusssbseessaesssssasssssssssassanes shsassssssssrassssssines 2
26 114427 HUD G AD LOO B . on.cxonnrsmmsssnmpssnsosssmmssssasnsissssssssan snsssnsspyemesssrs smensrsgnonntans snii nsn o s abs o dnebtsoas 2
27 114428 BUD Cap LOg0 T2 ... ...oeeeressarenssnsmessassarassss srsbs sis isssriiosssias i sl A i i v s 2
28 106826 TS N A D B it s T i B T B I B I G s 2
29 112822 O T R R S S B R RN e 2
30 112823 B AT NG ik o T S L e S AR 2
31 112824 D GO vt G DS S A T AT A i TV S 5 B e s B s 2
32 112825 DS BB . vy v s s 340 44 A R S X S FE Y S PO S i ot s s e S 2
33 920225 WaASher 3/4 1.D. X 1-1/4 O.D . wooeeeeeieee et eeeeeeeee sttt et ettt et sesss et s e s e e s esbaeeteenbes 2
34 932018 COEE PN 178 X 1/ veeivieiveeeeee ettt sttt b et st e e e m o emn e e s nnennenneans 2
35 915035 SIOHEH NUE BIA-T6 .. covvesssnorsessissesasysssanasnssssesinssssssssss iy dvs i e e 2

63



SECTION 14 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

64

Figure 14-1 Drive Belt and Pulleys



SECTION 14 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 14-1

DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS
1 7443 Engine Drive Pulley 520-H ..ottt 1
2 909862 el SEraW S TG B BIE... cumsrmssarancrsssesmis i T B T S R 2
3 105453 eV 1A o 1B o L s A SR 1
4 937089 Woodruff Key 3/16. X 3/4 520-H ..:iviasrmnanimmniniiiisms s i s e 1
5 909540 Set'Soraw §/16-18 50172 NVIOK i csmmms v s s ovaniis s svass s dpsiamsas ion 2
6 114895 DFVE Bl D205 sy e s swssas s s s v asdn 5 555 AR e g o A N 0 SRR e 1
7 108316 Transmission: DIive: PUIBY S20:H:. . ciwimsstsrsmsrissisommismesssssoms sanpyenssssmnsonssmpimnsrsssmmans srasmpanyass 1
8 103995 Special Washer 9/32 520-H ... 1
9 908002 ESIOK Bolt 1/4-20 X 5/8 520-H ... veeeceeeriiriiseeresssssseeseeenssemeseaanssseestssstnssassnsesassvnssssesssssssensasnsanas 1
11 3235-22 BORA/BAB.0 T BR0H v eureorssenmsanans sosssssssnssosisems s ssisd i e i e R T s e 2
12 3256-23 Lockwasher 38 B20-H .o sis ity oy s i i e s s et S e B 2
15 108393 T L 1

65



SECTION 14 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

37 DRIVE BELTS

Inner Groove - Mower, Tiller

Outer Groove - Snowthrower,
Lawn Vac (impeller),
Generator, Loader

1458

66 Figure 14-2 PTO Clutch and Control



SECTION 14 - DRIVE BELT, PULLEYS AND PTO CLUTCH

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 14-2
PTO CLUTCH AND CONTROL

1 111233 BT O oo LBV cussnsimsvmon ivmiaiewsss s sias s daivessSes5 e SR 50 5 A n s sy A Ao 08 Sees s R o £ SR A 1
2 9038 QBT v i s 053445 A W 054 AR SRRSO AU A SRR TR IR S R AR AR R 1
3 32151-11 GFID RN coveusiinsnremsrinsissmntssstsinsasinsssss ssnsssssssssnssssasssons usas s sesseasassssaasasansssmstsnssassomssnsenassassans s 1
+ 3765 ST WBSIOE «.cecuiiiersioiseesseanessisasssneenssseatssunsat sonssenssesnnssrnssasansssnssss sov 1448asessnsssasiasbnnt bunsibnssnsisns 2
5 5666 NYHNEE BUSHING ..ottt 1
6 5983 BULSHING +vvereremranensesmrarasessssusstsesesssnstersseatonssssissassassssvassss s soamsssansisbasatsnsstsbs et sntsentonssnsbabasssnisnsts 1
7 3272-10 ot T P B X B s s B B A T VR e S P T E A A VR 1
11 111052 PTO GO RO 0 smessias e s o s s ssss 4555455 4505 R0 S0P 5T Ry s R 1
12 3272-10 COMET PN 78 MBI ivsucsovsscisuvssssmms sses vons s ess v isssismssss ssiy e s e st sonsou iran s ST RS SRS B N b e NN EAL S0 2
13 103125 SPIING c1vuveiinrsessseesiscestiassibisstsass st aes s eesaatsndas s asasraa s m eSS SRR SRS SRS e s 1
14 110656 TR TITIEI s cimesses s s sans eus s i s A AR ¥ N8 KA SRS S A VA S ERA SO R RE S S omS 3 8m nmn S AL AN LN FLOAN RO A RUS IR 1
16 323-7 BOl BB BT /8 eeerrensnnnsnnnnms smrenanasans sanasssnmmsns snssesssrases o adas s nssn pashensmebodns s G e et 1
12 110669 PO PIALE  cou v cons s emse snensmsassrsnnpnennssssins Lo smas T Eed o A S B S T S 1
18 104859 | R e LR R T D 1
19 3296-39 o T e - e e 1
20 933505 HAITDIN COMBT <iviiiuiasivaiaisisstsviesssias Foaviass s vass F4 ¥4 s 5S4 doma E0¥ o 5803 o 5500 S s st ones 1
21 915234 AT N TR0 5 cuvecsanimoneunsans s s comssms s o A S5 F N T Y S NS S AT A ST p o s s 2
22 3256-22 WESHET 174 SAE ..ottt eteieebe st ss e e e e be e e e e e emeese e eh s he s st e ia e e R e e e R e e e e d e e aa s en e s e e sn e 2
23 110665 PTO Brake ASSEIMDIY .....cviveueeeseeeeirereeieteiassinersrasssna s s seses s ss e s sese s nsss st 1
24 900015 Carriage BOMt 1/4-20 X B/4 ...ttt e 2
25 113874 ENGING BrACKET ..ottt ittt e e s 1
28 111314 LOCKING Pl ..ncceeececitiniiussisiressinsmnsiseseisnnasinsnsisresssmessnstinasab e e ssa st sasasbeshsassms e sbasinasnaisastsnsi 1
29 113107 OV IS i o s i e B o v S S A S A S s 1
30 933274 BOIPOL DI BISE R Y ATED i tovsscssesvionis e PSS S SRS PSS PR S Y 1
31 113108 PTO HOUSING RO wi.uiiuvisiuisvisassasinissivissisismsssssinisisssism e ianssfastatanedtssassssanasssan apassass s ssamssmssms asas 1
32 933506 HETDIN GOMBE cvusrsnssinsmsisessisusinionmstssnssmsanasiisessiseonssssrensssssensanannarasas pomss st sassesssssnas snmsessssns snass 1
33 102872 GHUD SHAM - c.ovxuessnmmsrsnsesisestissensomssssessnssasrmstansassssmmasesatssnts sasasssnsansennsssnsnss sins s g 44584 1484 4HRNIVOIFNEVIFILY 1
34 936125 SNap RING 3/4 EXEEMNAL .....coouimieiiiiiiiiiirisss s bbb s 2
35 936032 Snap RiNG 1 3/4 INTBINAL....c.c.cimiiriiiniiii s e 1
36 109842 Ball BOBFITIG . vociisvssssiosssims sy s o s s AT SR s L i 1
37 103478 PUNEY HOUSING ....cociirinniiisisiisesmmcnisisessiisestsisnssssssssssms s i ams s sat st st sas b et s i sb st s smsnanas 1
38 106769 LT o =B 0 T3 P e P TP 1
39 6663 SR ot e B S B R SR P S SN s e e sv v s e 1
40 6658 BANNG RACE....cctiiiiiiaiiiviniiesi e e sn s s e st s e e s s 1
41 908002 NYIOK BOIt 1/4-20 X 5/8 .....vorveererseeeseesscstsesssisessssesssssssssessse s sss st ssssssssssss s s st sissassassnsss 4
42 6659 BRI o ssamanssnnsssars smemsssrmns smnesssnanetspnessnssngss pusssnnessmes seis it ssmbessiubo s e A S B B s sl 2
43 114881 ClUtCh PIAtE & FACING ....c.cereerereneererensaesrararasssresssrarsstesssimssetassatabantatsstasesiosiesassastasassastarastastarass 1
45 106685 PUSHEON, BN oot s o o o S o A T S P o RS S R 1
47 3253-3 OO WASHET T/ i o i s s e e S i B A SR AR SR A S 1

67



SECTION 15 - SEAT

GAS SPRING INSTALLATION

MODEL

SEAT PLATE

BRACKET

520-H

c

& 3

/

68

Figure 15-1 Seat




SECTION 15 - SEAT

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 15-1
SEAT
1 113985 S o Ts  SER  OEH h  H HA SH  AEPY Fem w k  s mmi 1
2 114263 SOt SPTING - ssicsivsssisissssuivnsimsssuimsnionsenssissttsnstens fris enshnssas sros et ssoNes 5o E A LS 440401 0L R s R R g R S e 2
5 915112 LT Lo L 1 - O OOy S ECoP -/ s 4
6 3256-23 WABHEE ST SAE .. .. e ireresonrsrenamussnssspessessmssssspmsssmansmssis 1osbar e bi e O R N R R s Y 4
7 908018 B SIAETB 70B...n e emenmanenass e T o T S B T T R G S R A 4
8 112478 oAt PIVOL Plate: s o vy o o S G S S B R T T S T i 1
9 108889 BIUTTIDBE 22 s iy es e i Fibab e s pod 9o S0 s sk s 2 B L RS s b 2
10 106449 T ot s e e e o e D o G S M A A Y M A S S A K B A S S 6 £ 1
11 114267 01T S T PP O SPPTTTTTS N P RO R 1
12 3272-6 COMEE PN B/32 X B4 ..o eeeecte et eeee s be e eae e re e ae e s b e e bt s s e e b e s e sae e sba e s s b s s b s e s e s e e e nnn 1
13 908018 (2001 @7 LT k= 1 4 < OO U s OB  PROUR Rt e 2
14 105503 BUSHING +vrvrerimemssssrnssoenssessssemesassssstsnsssssnssssenesesnssssessrssnatsssasssnsas onsisat b e stasasass shabasasssiissssestsnasines 2
15 3296-29 o [ o e - T T T e T 2
16 112744 Pivot Brackel BH it e v v i s v i i s et e i 1
112745 Pivot Bracket L oo asiim o v i 3o sy s S e s s s SO R e e AR 1
17 913464 T BB BB T oot s s A3 S o S S R AR S S SR e 4
18 920008 WASHET 5716 SAE ... oot ee ettt e e e e e e e e et e ehb ettt e e Re e e e s b e et s e e e e e r e s e e 4
22 3253-4 LOCKWESHET BB .. eeeeeeeeeeeetee s e e e st eeete e eaee e eae e e bt e sase e e e b e e st 22 e s e e s baa s et e s e e s b e e e enna 4
23 114264 Adjuster RH (WIith LatCh) ..o 1
24 114265 AJUSTET LH e 1
25 109989 NYION SPACET ... e eceeeeecee s cm s bbb s s bbb s s bbb n 4
26 910865 O orEW. B B B 0 B s e s S B e B A L S e 4
28 915112 Eslol NUTDITBE T8 oo ms oo i eiain i s o iy s i ¥ e o5 e S S A A VTS AT AR S e 4
30 112293 T SR T s s S A R R M S B K PR 1
33 908019 BOIEBABT8 X coiunssnmmmssensmsm s s s s 5 6syiissmes ve st e sy G PSS ans 45 S8 (408 K mn s asam e g s s N 2
34 3296-29 E LS. NULE B/ 1818 oot ete st s et s s e e e e aeeeeaesseeaeeesbe s b e e s b st e e es e e be e e st sba e e s ban e s s bn e s n e s srne s 2
35 114496 Seat Lifter Spring - BIACK.........ccviiiriiiirieieeeee e 2
36 114343 GIAS SPIING ceveeererearerenseremsarenseraasarerastsraststasestsnrsrssensesessascesatesiatastarostasessessasaatabbariiisbessastansisastane 1
37 3296-42 ES N TR0 e e e G T s A s R R S 2
38 3256-22 A e O s o o T s o T T A T S e s 2
39 321-8 BOIt 178200 7T s s e T e s B S5 T N 5 M F R 2
40 114344 SPACET cciuiussaivinasivernaisnsbvereiismsiorensinvastissasisionsisnsshes soesi sdshisaasssbistsdeniniseimsdiansnsesmtsrasssutssstsassinnsss 2
4 114345 GAS SPHNG BRACKET ... vsiviuaumomuivminiaissssmisesisessomms 5ot srssrstasyassassrossspne somsss s sass ss sus sessangs resses 1

69



SECTION 15 - DECALS

D0 NOT DPERATE WIIH
BATTERY DISCONNECTED
OARMAGE TO ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM WILL RESULT.

POWER
EN BewEr 20

(] A DANGER \

Ki | OWNERS /
0 ENGAGE: 1D Push L | | PACKAGE // _-—-—-:E
+ DEPRESS PEDAL A sRtal —— e ot 4 : .
b R UP , A/ | OWNER'S
70V MANUAL
.f'f
9
e o —-—-_._._____________-E"
‘I
o _m Wheel Horse 12
9
1564A

Figure 15-2 Decals




SECTION 15 - DECALS

PART
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
Figure 15-2
DECALS
1 117502 DecaltHood RHS20-H:ua s st s aimmisan s X
2 117503 Décal-Hood LH 520-H msumimnaimmimimiiais it i il i asim i sy X
3 112670 DECADIENGBE wuvvincisiiiisiimiamsimirimistiovmis fads s ses s b F TR 470 S5 RS RS S e 1
4 111510 DY GEI P AEKITIE BEAKE: < s avmssionvsnsesics vy 5 505 eaa T a4 5 S50 A B R SRR AR SRR NN 1
5 111960 (=Y | ol O 1] (o] OSSOSO 1
6 78-7610 DECAI-"BAJA TOUPN" ..ottt ettt ee ettt et e et et en et 1
8 113910 DECal-MOtION CONIIOL......iiciiiiceciiiiiiesiieesraesrrarsreeesssseessseesssmaeeasmeesenseesemsneesassneeeesrnsneensnssassnses 1
9 117760 Decal-Boat FaRa it e e S S S R R s 1
11 117509 e cale Front OO s s i o o e oo P S e S D 1
12 810729R1 @perators Manlal=Tractor 520 H i s s s R R e R e X
13 807158 Lioose Parts PACKAGE B20:H .ot s s ussnsiies v s i s donisdf i 600 F b s X
14 119230 (= Tor= | oo =T [= OO OO TRRSSERSR i
15 118530 Decal-TORO NAMEPIALE ......iiiiiiriiieieiee ettt 1
16 116544 DECAl-REAN HOOM . .... oot e e s s e et e e e e e s e e e e s e b aaate s e st e e aeeseeesaesaseasennnsnnnsnnnsnnnsnnse 1
17 78-8350 Decal-Indicator Lights 520-H ..o e 1
18 118560 Decal-TORO PoWer PIUS: i i i i et s e e B i s sy 1
19 116445 Decal-Parking Brake ;. e s s i i i i i s s i 1
20 115197 Dacal-ARACh-OMAHC | cinriiminavanini s i vl ar v s e s B e T i T s 1
21 116235 B o 1B [ L ey 1
22 802695 PlASHE TrACION COVET ..eeeetiee oot e e e e e et e eebe e e s bas e e ebit e e e nses e snsnseaeensmeseennnes X
23 115398 DECAI-MEINTEMANCE ..veeiiiieiiie ettt e e e e e e st e e ee e s bas bt e e e et e e e s s bbb et e e aeeeesa e nbnsanaeeans 1
24 111926 DeCal-EIRCHNCAl SYSTBM 1..viviiiiiiieei ittt bbbt 1
25 104955 D7 e | B gl 7 e Py e S 1
26 116446 Decal:Do:Not TOW B20-H::ui it e i s sy 1
27 112679 DeacalETransmisSIon Ol e i i e i i G s e e ey 1
28 114296 Decal<Saat LIEr . cuiaimnmima i st mii sy i i s S s st h
29 117511 B =T T 0| 0 s o R PP Y 1
30 112403 DB Al NAN TG VBTN s snuwismsimnsionssssinessss s s 664558 Sass 45 Lt o S5 S B S5 RH EH K 5 i
31 79-0370 [ T2t | I 1= o 1= ST 1
Not lllustrated
117242 DetalMate TN U S A s s st T U L B S e 1

71



SECTION 17 - WIRING DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM

PINK

z

GUAGE
LIGHT GREEN LIGHTS
Al
BLACK (ALWAYS ON)

U,

BLACK

FUEL SENDER
AIR FILTER @ Q ¥s ¥
RESTR.
PINK
BLACK BLACK BLACK
pro [T YELLOW
BROWN
AIR FILTER [ 2 [SRAY ——0—-—-0\0_
— ORANGE [&—
IGN. | 3 10 w
—| DK GREEN a
HYDRO. (4] NEUTRAL SWITCH %’
OIL PRESS. [ 5 [PKBLUE ! )
= PINK
PARK BRAKE [ |YHITE HYDRO TEMP B Dt
g AR —
srary []TAN = SEAT SWITCH (EMPTY
NEUTRAL [g |LT BLUE L' DK
& GREEN
SEAT 10| 2ROWN g 2\0"__
HEAD TEMP. [1; |EYRPLE PTO SWITCH (OFF)
-
GND. [17| BLACK w
INDICATOR LIGHT 2
MODULE s @ L
! | J'_,L |l —] GRAY o
TACH B - [ |WHIE =1
REGULATR @ BATTERY| | —|vELLOW -
— KILL RELAY
olL cyL — RED
PRESS. TEMP [ 1S4
5 = |G —{ PURPLE
= E & Q.
< DK BLUE 25A e
b b
(o] B — BLACK
*? ? : 4 —{ LT GREEN wA —H=He—
b R SWITCH RELAY
|| PURPLE
ENGINE S
CONNECTOR 2
@ Q‘o—
l 0
GROUND ON
ENGINE BLOCK
N GROUND
LIGHT PINK (G)
DARK BLUE
LIGHT GREEN BA‘E’;?RY
“SWITCH | ELECTRICAL CONN.
S POSITION | BETWEEN TERMINALS a
NOT US
OFF NONE H (A) e
RUN B+R+A+| ACCESSORIES
START B+S+1+S A)

de

Figure 17-1 Wiring Diagram



MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

Compliance with Radio Interference Regulations Certified.
Certifie Conforme au Reglement sur le Brouillage Radioelectrique.
Litho in U.S. A,



MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

Compliance with Radio Interference Regulations Certified.

Certifie Conforme au Reglement sur le Brouillage Radioelectrique.
AL-914093 Litho in U.S.A.




	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 
	watermark24: 
	watermark25: 
	watermark26: 
	watermark27: 
	watermark28: 
	watermark29: 
	watermark30: 
	watermark31: 
	watermark32: 
	watermark33: 
	watermark34: 
	watermark35: 
	watermark36: 
	watermark37: 
	watermark38: 
	watermark39: 
	watermark40: 
	watermark41: 
	watermark42: 
	watermark43: 
	watermark44: 
	watermark45: 
	watermark46: 
	watermark47: 
	watermark48: 
	watermark49: 
	watermark50: 
	watermark51: 
	watermark52: 
	watermark53: 
	watermark54: 
	watermark55: 
	watermark56: 
	watermark57: 
	watermark58: 
	watermark59: 
	watermark60: 
	watermark61: 
	watermark62: 
	watermark63: 
	watermark64: 
	watermark65: 
	watermark66: 
	watermark67: 
	watermark68: 
	watermark69: 
	watermark70: 
	watermark71: 
	watermark72: 
	watermark73: 
	watermark74: 
	watermark75: 


